
lif:Ct:I\'EO 

COIIrRAcr! 
CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM .IAIIAGt!,fE!n 

2014AUG!2 I 

At11/: s6 CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court Fernandina Beach 
City 

Florida 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

32034 
State Zip 

Contractor, s Administrator Name:_..,C"'a,s,sa...,n"'d"-r"'a "'F-"a"'u l"'k,__ _______ Title: Account Representative 

Tel#: 904-206-2710 Fax#: 904-491-8710 Email: trimalll@gmail.com 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: Landscape Maintenance Agreement Contract Value: 2$_.2"'9"'3"'9,0.,0;,c4 ___ _ 

Brief Description: Landscape Maintenance Agreement at the Justice Center Maintenance, Irrigation, Fertilization and 
Mulch or FY 14/15$2,449.17 payable inl2monthly installments. ~ 

:t» 
Conn·act Dates: From: 10/1114-9/30115 Status: X New Renew Amend# WA/Task Order ~ 

N 
How Procured: Sole Source _Single Source _ITB _RFP _RFQ _Coop. _Other 3'-'>t'(}t-,N 

If Processing an Amendment: -~~-::;;:I ~ 
~ ""'11'-1' ~ . 

Contract#: _______ Increase Amount of Existing Contract: __________ No Increase __ _ 

New Contract Dates: _____ to ____ _ TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: _______ _ 

~ANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

1.""1/ 8ft 0¢:-- " 01074712-534013 $29,390.04 
Department Head Signature Date Funding Source/ Acct # 

2. 

3. .I'" 

~ 
4. 

0'\ 

"0 
:X 
N 

Cmmnents: -----------------------------------::--:--.. 
AL SIGNATURE APPROVAL U1 

G& 

Ted Selby 
'~/17/tv 

Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 
Original: Clerk's Serl'ices; Contractor (original or certified copy) 

1 
Copy: Department I' \-ld l\ d3S '1\fi~ 

Office of Management & Budget SO 1 t~ 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance il!J\'lJ()YlW\110~~!1!100 

Revised 9/24/2012 
G111\:l::l'3~ 

( ) 
' ) 

("j lfl 
, .-L .() 
'n - ,, :-il 

' ~-_) 

:TJ 
' 
,, 

'") 
-
- \ i 'r 

'_-;.; 
\;( . 
~') 

'•' 
' :j J 

(I) 



Augnst 6, 2014 
TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE 
Landscape Maintenance Contract 

Contract Number CN2152 

Trim All Lawn Scn•icc 

97030 Elk Creek Court 
Fcmnndina Beach, Fl.32034 

Phone (904) 491·3232 
Fax (904) 491-8710 

Board of County Commissioners of Nnssuu County, FL 
Nassau County Judicial Annex 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, li'L 32097 

Trim All Lnwn Service is a fully insured landscape maintenance company with fifteen years of 
experience in U1e greens industry. Our services include lawn maintenance, irrigation installation 
and repairs .• nnd pest control and fertHirAtion of turf and ornamentals and more. Trim All Lawn 
Service maintains a drug· free work plnce. All cmployoo~ arc unifonned and professional. 
Reforenoos are nvailabie upon request. 

Nassau County Judicial Annex, horoinafler called the "Owner" and Trim All Lawn Scrv.ico, 
hereinafter called the "Contractor," in con~idcmtion of tile mutual covonanL~ herein conlllinet.l and 
of other good and valuable consideration, tho receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby 
agrees as tollows: 

I. Duration of Contract. Tho contractor shall perform its services under this contract, 
as set forth on Exhibit A, from October I, 2014 until and including September JO, 
2015. This contract shall automatically renew on its auniwrsruy date for same tenns 
and conditions, and any price adjustments shall be mada on that anniversary date. 

2. Termination, C~nccllntion, and Nonrcncwal of Contract: 
This agreement may be tcnninatcd, at any time, with or without cause, by 
either party by giving the other written notice, 30 days in advance, of tho 
tem1ination. 

3. Services. Tho C<>ntmctor, who shall be considered nn independent contractor of the 
Owner, shall perfonn the services set out in tho maintenance program attached hereto 
as Exhibit A. The Contmct<lt shall perform its sctvicos upon the premises of Owner 
located at 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, FL 32097. All such services shall conform 
to the prncticcs in the landscape maintenance industry and with applicnblc law. The 
COillractor's employees shall wear appropriate uniforms while performing $Crvices 
for the Contractor hereunder. The Contractor shall have a reasonable time, not. 
exceeding 20 working days, to obtainunifom1s for new employees. Comractor shall 
maintain the proper insurnnc~ in full force and cftbct for the duration of this contract. 
Certificates of i0$1lfatlCe will be provided upon request. 



4. Payment. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for services under this 
Contract the sum of $2,449.17 monthly due on the first day of the month after the 
service is performed. Additional services requested by Owner and performed by the 
Contractor beyond the scope of this contract for monthly maintenance, will be billed 
to Owner separately. In the event of significantly rising fuel costs during the term of 
the contract, a surcharge may be requested. Payments shall be remitted to: Trim All 
Lawn Service, 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina Beach, FL. 32034. If payment 
is delinquent, service will be placed on a temporary hold until payment is 
received. 

The Parties have signed and agreed to this contract as of the date set fotth below. 



Contract Number CH2152 

EXHIBIT A 

MAINTENANCE l'ROGRAM 
• Mow all turf areas ench week during growing seasou (March I·Novcmbcr 30) and bi· 

weekly during dormant petiod (December l-Februnry 28). 
• Edge all walkways, flower beds, roadways, etc. 
• Trim all shrubs as needed. 
• Weeds In beds will be removed by manual or chemical application. 
• Remove all landscape debris and blow property and roads after every service. 
• Trash pick-up prior to each cut 

Cost ofM~intenan~e; $23,283,96 per year / 
;.. Payable in 12 monthly Installments of$1,940.33 

IRRIGATION SYSTRM CHFJCRS: 
• Activatiol\ e.wh mnc and visually inspection for broken or out ofudjustmcnt irrigation 

honds mot~thly. 
• Alljusting all sprinkl~rs as needed, 
• Adjusting all clocks to meet demand for turf and ornamental areas. 
• All repairs nec~ssary will be reported befot·e work is to b~gin. 
• All calls for Irrigation problems will be nddrcssc(limmediafoty. 
• .Additional sprinkler repairs will be completed on an hourly basis at urate of $65.00 per 

hour, plus parts, 

C11~t oflrrigntlon: $1,020.00 [lor year / 
)> Payable in 12 monthly Installments of$85.00 

FERTILIZATION, WEED AND PEST CONTROL OJI TURF: 
• lnsecliokl~s will be applied as needed to keep insect poputmlons down. 
• Additional treatments, if needed, will be at no nddltlonnl churgc, 
• Herbicides wilt be applied for broad leaf wccd3. 
• l'eJ1ilizatiou witt be a ~tow release type designed for professional usc. 
• Turf will be treated . .§. limes per year, 

FERTIUZATION AND llEST CONTROL OF ORNAMENTALS: 
• Slow release fertilizers witt be nppliect to all ornamental plant material. 
• Insecticides wilt be added to control all insect activity. 
• Ornamentals will be tronted..?, times per yel\r or as needed to promote healthy omamol>tal 

plants. 

Cost of Fertilization & l'est Controh $3,400,08 per year 
» l'ayablc In 12 monthly Installments of $283.34 

OTHER SF;RVICES INCI.UOEO IN CONTRACT: 

• lnstollntion of Mulch-installed I limo per year 
Mukh installation: $1,(186.00 ]lCJ' ycnr .,/ 
Payable In 12 monthly instalhnonts of $140.50 

Total fot• Mnlntcnnnce, ll'l'ignlion 1 Fcrtilizntlon and Mulch 
$29,390.04 per year payable In 12 monthly installments of$2,449.17 

Received Time Aug, 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 
----···-· -·- .• , ---••-•• .. , • , • -, _,,.,,, •'"''" "·""'""'''· M" o • ,,.,,.,,,_.,,, _, "'" ,,_.,., o ,., '' . ..., .-••w,·o" '" ••-• ,,.. •" • o ou '' '''•'•''"''"'•'•"•' ,.,,,.~,~~ "n<""'"">"•' • • •----, • ''''''""" • •• •' •·• • 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
TRJ MA;.;-1:...-_..:::0_,_P ,lOu: 2,_,1 

OMli {MifltlWfY'iV) 

1213112013 

ceRDPICAJg tjOLOER ---···--····:,,_·"'_"--·--·------,..!i "':B.'0''"!i.li.!!"~lh'"I..!AUllJTIQI~N----·--·---------··­
PROOFO~ 

Proof of ln~utonce 

1\CORO 26 (2010/06) 

Received Time Aug, 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 
,,,,., ... ,., .. -------·--·-·-~-"-"''•• .... ., ... ,., ..... 

SHOUI,OANY OF THR A60W Of!SCI'tlllnD POl.ICI!111 Bli CAtWRU.RD BEPORE 
11HS .bXPIRAlJQN DATG lHaneOP, NOT1Ce WILL. lll!. Dl!UVI'!tUm IN 
ACOOROAN:Cti WIYH tJiil POLIO'I PROVISION$. 



FW: Bid- Suzie Fontes Page I of2 

FW: Bid 

Bill Howard <bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com> 

Fri 8/8/2014 2:56 PM 

To:Suzie Fontes <sfontes@nassaucountyfl.com>; 

@J 1 attachment 

SKMBT _ C35140805085800.pdf; 

Suzie, I am sending you the emailed bids for the 3 vendors on the 14-15 fiscal year grounds maintenance for the 

Justice Center. They are as follows. I am also faxing over the quotes and a P.O. Request. I am unsure how 
contract management wants to handle this. We could just issue a P.O.# To Trim All if that is what they want us to 
do. The other 2 bids will follow in next emails. 
---~-

Trim all- $29,390.04 --­
Martex- $36,888.00 
Turf Masters - $34,788.00 
Thanks, 

· Bill Howard - Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 
904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

From: Tom Livingston [mailto:tlivingston@martexlandscape.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 10:07 AM 
To: Bill Howard 
Subject: Bid 

Good morning Bill. Thanks for the opportunity to bid on your property again. Please contact me if you have any 
questions. 

Best regards, 

Tom 

Thomas Livingston 
Vice President 
Martex Services 
904-261-5364 
904-261-0821 (fax) 
www.martexlandscape.com 

https://pod51 041.outlook.com/owa/ 8/11/2014 



Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form: 

Requesting Department: Facilities Maintent~ucc ..... ·-··--·.. Datei 7-23-14_~-----

Department Address: 

Contact: _J3ilii1Qwm:_d ___ , ____ ..... ~ ......... ~ .. - .. . 
Contact email: bhoward@nuss;wcoyp.tyfl,gom 
Department Phone: 904-548-4969 office. 904-753-0373 cell 
Department Fax' ...... ~.2.Q.4.::5A:u8~-4~5"'0.z.9 ________ _ 

Product(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all specifications and requirements): 
_lease fi 1 Oml willt.bill~P.!I!!!~~-.llli!YiJ!.Q.l!..ll!!.Ote .(Qr the attached scope of.wuk 

f!ll.QJ)roperty_QYs\!Yl~.W .. .I).Hl't9h~d..t9.tJh~ ... !llli\l.<l..9LLY!<Jl!'..£Q!.IJ.ffiCncing on October 1, 2Q.L4 thn1 
Silntombor JJl..,.lQ.l,h,Ib.lli..w_oll.Q.JlilLk..fru: . .lb.Q .. J:':!:ll!JJ!illLCQ!J.!ltd~9..!J..IJri M,.J:Qst.~r Justice Center 
located at 76342..Yetenu.~.Y.~lllluL,JJJl.~l ... YY.ll<l..o.ubJl11Pt~LYl\k..oovie~ of insurance and 
licensing an.4JIM..alL\;llQ9.Q!lll:l!ll.tQrU!!l4..lllll!f!t!h~<Jnil..lHLll£.!!.Ji!l<Ul~;:gnsing for f\ll subcontractors 
lllL1'&!1..Qa«~LYll.M\lX .. i.U.£ktl~!.L.lh&Uh!!lLv.m:v.iiQ .. N.M$JlU !;..Q!lii!Y. .. C:llnlm9t Manage!lliln.Ll!W. 
J:,\1Q!.!.iJ:~LdiJS.!.!!lll!.uts~~ .. ...tQ_fl.nruJ?.:e contract setup. A site · visit m.ay bLll.llhQdulmL.!ll: 
wntacting !2ilU:TQlV.11l:~1hSU!.l:!2.'&Jl:iW.\J.s.Q..IJ!~~-~It.Yl.9.W_lh&J?HlP.\l!1Y .. illlf!ln:i&.IJ1JOIJ..~itc plans. 

*All payments for products /services arc as per Florida Statutes 2\8.73 & 2!8.74 (Terms net 45 days). • 

Please submit written response by: ___ ,_8-"'8_,-2::"0_,_14,__ 
(Pate) 

.,..(·•~>o>h,';.>•~,.,.,..~~·w-"'<'.U<"<I<~~wr~~•,.,,.~,,..,...~,.,..,..,""'"'"-'''>.,.,.,.,.,.....~, .... ,.,.,,"'"'"'~,.,,~,--..,...,~,,.,~"''''.,.,.,,,.,,,.,..,~,..~~--•'r•~,....~·<••~-"~'~""~~-··~·•"""'""'"''"~~-,~~-·• ... u•«~•·•.,. 
....,.,.~----------------------------- ~-····--..... .-.----~-~~="-"'"~· .... ~ ... ~~-----.-~--~-.-..---

Comment~: __ _ --------· ---·~"-""" __ .......... _ ............... _ .. ,, ____ ,. ................. .,. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 
'"''~·----·---------" '""·' ". '". ''""'"""''"' ·- ........ .. .. .. " ...... -----· ----··""·"·"·•······". 



·----·--
STATil 0)' I'LORIDA 

'l!lePI!rtmcnt of i!ll!'lruiUtrt ~nb (on~unm li!llrblnu 
B~ll.llAlJ Of IJNTOMOLOOV & PEST ('Oi'ITRO~ 

TRJM ALL LAWN SlllWICil, iNC. 
97030 ELK CR!lllK CT 
PKST CONTROJ., 1'1\ll\1 

JBI79079 
HAS I' AID 'fHH {lBU iU!Q\JlRBD DY CHAf'I(!.P-.4'8l C.OR THl~ rfiRIOD 
SXPIIUNO ApriiJl),lOI~ 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 "'"'"'"'''"~"....--·-~~-~-·----





Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request tor Quotation Form 

Requesting Department: _t!IJlilitjg_tld@lli)P...fttlCC ---·--- Date: ····---.2:6~..::14 ______ ........ -----

Department Address: -~···· ... ..1.5..1.2S..M!!.~~l~.w_h..Ll~t.RQ..aJ1.,.Ci!ll~-!}!l_n.l'!-,J~ .. QJJ. 

Contact: __ JlillHoV!!!HL_ -·---~--.. ·---------.. ------····--
Contllct email: bh<lW.m:d@!li.I.J\~1.\\!9.0Untyfl&Ql11:-:-:,.,----::-
Department Phone: ___2M .. 548-49 .. <i2.Jl.f!l~2.Q9..-753 .. 0373 _({ell_ .. _ 
Department Fax: _____ 904·548-.i~O~----------~-

Product(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all spocificntions and requirements): 
_J2.lease fill out and ~\lll!m torm .. M!.bJ>.Ml.PJ!l.t~Se prov[~_.9.\!9.lc_fQ..~ .. !lJ.~. attaoheQ.~QQpe gf w.~ 
!llliLP.ropcrty O'&!YJ~w aua~ .. ~<riog of l .. vear CQIDJlWll&iruum OctobllLL .. /.014 thro 
S .. ¥ntemher.J.Q, 2015. This proJlQJl_al is.[Qt' th~~t!.l! ... C<Ll.\!J1Y..B..ohert M • .£.!liD.~k~;J&!l1\ll: 
).Qcatcd at 'l§J..47Yetem.~1! . .Way, Yui>J.Q.J:J',.uJJJl.27. \L~n9m:.shJ!!Lm:Q;y(g_g copi\1.\liD.Jl®f!IDQ~t~nd 
ligmsing flll.~ • .li!ll..l!!.Ui.!illCl.Q!Jtractor!l . .@.~!D.h.e insw!J!lce and li.«~!!.~.i!lgjQL2J.Lsub~<m1lm<!tO@ 
ll.i.. well. Qg~ vcndmj_s selected thallltl!ll.. prov14.\L.!::l!\P.~ffi1 . .C.Ql!.nty Contrrult Manag~ru~nL~O.Y 
;rg_qyired docnm.t0-1~ needesl.Jo fin!:!,lil&m contn.l.VL§9.l\illJ_§i!1:-...Yisit _!!1!\Y Qlf schedul\ld l;>_y, 

£,QU.t.tlcting BillliQW..Jllil..nUh~tl!b.Q.YS: __ \i,~t<!Jl.£Q!l.taGts IQ..:\i!!YLfu!f..P.roperty Al).d i;rJgnlJ.Qn sit£ plan.L 
----·--~-·~··---·---· ---- ----•-••••••-m••"•"-"" 

(
-:;;.- iTi;J;ii'iioilallalt;~-;aie scop.e or service .. ;;;r;n)duct·~;;;;~~endcd·, pt;asc r.·;;;v!;!e-;.~;1---····-·. J 
. sepa~te attaclun~nt: ·---······------~~?1.!~~!.'~:,\_!tachi:r_J.!:~t Yes·--=-··- No_=-=="------··· 

*All payments for products /setvices are as per !'lorida Statutes 218.73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). * 

Please submit written response by; - .... ___ 8-8-201!1-__ _ 
(Date) 

•••"•'-'"•"--""'-'""~~Th,•••-'-'<"'~···-~,.~"'"'•.,_.~~.·•"•"''v«n~~.,.'<'<"-'L'-'"4 .. 00"0HO"U-·-••"' ... .,-.,.,.,,•,...•••'-''''•"~~U·~·u•o•••-••'-""""~"'"•'•O'''~··_.....•••"'"~'"'"~----. ........ ,,__..,.,_.,~,,~,"""'WO<jW 

f.axc:d 1 scanned to vend;:;;:·;:;;~:. ____ ~~-- to theati.0iltiOiloC: .. ~---~---- .. __ .... -. ........ 
~•kw•w,o,..,-,,.~•~•~•~•~•~'"~•.-~~--""'~-""''h<~...-o.-,..-••• .. "'"'""•'"~•~·-··"',...,.-.w,·'••·'·'-"->.""~·d••~ll ... '~-"-'«'<>~·..-,,m~ • ....-.~"'\•'-''~""-.."'"'''-"'~'''""'>'~'~'.''~"'•"''"--. • ..Lo-.._.,.,,.~,_, 
ro·b·~-comi)Tetein;y; ver1ctor: . ___ " __________ .... _.~ .. ---------··-.. ····------------~ 

Vendor Name: ~:.!);';.-~~~ 1 q~-L~_.. .. ,,._.. . 
Address: L4.L~i!£]1;4...E.A....., ...... .$~ .. ---~-----------

~tt, .... f~_w....lb .. 1_fk __ .,~.f.~'I! .. ':L ........ .. 
'le+ ~G..J.:.. ... ?....'!.<R ... '-! .... _ Fax: h"i:.:2:hl::t>. .. fil.;;~,/ .. 
.:::u>~.kJ:>L~.S..::t:<?......L .. ~-·--... ---'"·----

Phone: 
Contuct: 
Email: .. 'rLI"'-l.YS,~ . .::r.Q •• L@.....H.\t.JJ,;r.~.~-:.:.~ friO • C...OfY'\ 

Attached is a written q tc fi:om our company, which is valid for __ 3Q__ days. 

_____ a)...? ~~~-·­lfaie 

·····-··---................ ~~--·-·--"·'""--·~···~ ......... ___ ,_, .. -.~-.................... ~ ...... ~-------·---

Re_c~ived.Jime Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



Martex Services 
lANDSCAP~ MANAG~MENT 

August 5, 2014 

Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
C/o Bill Howard 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

D~wBill: 

Martex Services is pleased to submit our bid for the landscape maintenance of the Nassau 
County Judicial Annex complex. Our bid is $3,074.00 per month ($36,888.00 annually). 
Our bid is based on the specifications you have provirkd. 

Martox possesses the proper licenses and insurance requirements along with the 
equipment, labor and expertise to manage you~ grounds maintt.'nancc needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract, we will produce all required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

~-~= 
. 'l'homas H. Livmgston 

Vice President 

1417 AVERY ROAD, SUITE 200 • AMELIA ISLAND, FLORIDA 32034 • 904/261-5364 • 904/261-08?.1 FAX 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 •• '''' "'"' '''' '''''''' ,_.,..,,,,.,,,,,,.,.,_., ,.,..,,,._,,,_,,.'p~mJ•'<r.'"''y''•~: 



Aug 061408:28a Turf-masters 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Requesting Department: ....I:l!£iWios M!lintenuo!llll 

Department Address: ..... 

Contact: __Ill! I Howant .. .-...... _.~·---~ 
Contact email: -··--·-- bho')Y.fJX2@JlflSSj!ucountyfl.cmrL.---"~c-. · 
Department Phone: 904·548·4969 office. 904-753-0373 cell 
))epat1ment Fax: _____2Q4-).!}8-4509. -····--···-------···"--

Prodt1ct(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all speci11cutions and requirements): 
~I1g:J!~e fill Ol.lL(!,ll9,1'eturn WJJ.ll..With bid. P]£1!$C provide a.q\)Ql;9. for thc.a.\1\lChed K9Jl.t.Qfwork 
!!Jl.d propgrtx __ overvi<MJ!l!Whcd fQr .. thlLl).9rilld of l_year s<ommencing Q.!L,0ctober,_t,2QJ4 thru 
~~mber 30. 2015. ThiS..!lWJlOI!fll is.fuUho Nassau (;:0~\1.\lY. Rober:LM._foster Justice Center 
~.d.Jll76347Jl.!11ll..tlll1LW_illi_..Y~~ ... E13?.02L..YJ>ndor shrul.r!IIlXL<k.f:.QIU~!tPf insurance qug 
l.iwb~ing and .li~P<.:illllrJl91Qr.lUl.!1Q.J!l~£b •. \P.Il insumnce aod licensing for a1Lal!!2contractors 
ruLW .. oal,_.Qm;~tY.~ndor is s!})s:.cted th~. shall pro.Ylqe NasS!lY...C.Q!JlllY.S:ontrac_Lj'ylanagement any 
ffguircd documents JlCS!.4~&U9_jln.§li7,~ conltf\~t sclyp. A silO Y.lsjLmJJ.Y....M..scheduled by 
I'Q!l!llcting BIIUfuward aUhc abgvs: lkted contacts to view th~Ult9Jl&rtt.ru:l'.Li.rrigatiQn s.i!.~.Jl.IM&.. 

[: ..... ;~~~~:!o~~~~~;~~l~~~-s~~~:;£5~~:i~:.:~lJ~~~~ ~~~~:~:,;~ei,;~r~~~o P~~;~~ ~~ 
*All payments for products /services are ns per Florida Statutes 21 S.73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). * 

Please submit written response by: .................... .Jt-8-2014 
(Date) 

To be completed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: Clayton.S!:!Yiccs Tnc . .....dh<Liurf:Jnasters 
Address: 7.727 Altou.AYw,ue _ 

Iiwk.$!l!lY.iJ lo. FL 32211. ............. ~ ........... - .. . 
Phone: (~Q4) 724-2114 ... ~ ...... ,.,._,__ Pax: !.2Ml12.P""·""20""'4"'8 __ _ 
Contact: Jgsh MnddcnJiiJ§iJlcss Dcv!.llil~!<L ___ _ 
Email: josh@turf:mgm_$i~&Q...I1L._.......... -----~-······~ ........ ___ ............ .,_. __ 

Att:tchcd is a written quote from our compan". which is valid for 9.Q days. 

~
/; I '· -~···--·-

L /. ./ 'l!,t,?{~~-'\.-~----·-· August 6. 2014 
Si~t\atw c: Date 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



AU~ Uo 14 1!\l:~tsa 

Turf·masters 
7127 ALTON AV£. 
JAC'<SONVILLf, Fl ~2211 
PHONE (904) 1ZH114 
FAX (901) 720-7.04B 
www.,urfmsster~j;;~x.com 

. ... ..,.,,_ ..... ~ .......... 

Fax 
To: Bill Howard From Josh Madden 724-9114 Ext 17 

-·-------~--~-

Fax: 904-548-4509 Pages 3 (including this cover page) 
------------------~---~----~----~~----

Phone: 904-548-4969 office Date: 8/6/2014 

904-753-0373 c.::..;e.;:..ll _____________________ _ 

Re: Response to RFQ for Full-service CC1 

Landscaping at Nassau County Robert 

M. Foster Justice Center ---· --------·-··-------·-.. ·------
Ll UJ'flent X For Review 0 Pleas" Conm1ent X Please Reply 0 PJoaoo Rooyclo 

--------·----·····----- ________ ._ ______ _ 
• Com~n<~nw 

Mr. HOWilrfl 

Thank you for your Interest In Turf-masters and another opportunity to bid on the landscaping for this complex. 
Our response Is at\adled, If you have any questions at all, or if there Is anything mom Turf-masters can do to 
earn your business, plefJae let me know. 

Ageln, thank you for tile opportunity. Havo a wonderful day! 

Best regards, 

Josh Madden 
Business Developlllent Manager 
904.724.9114 ext. 17 (Office) 
)!V'I·.IlV.lU'I~ (~aX) 

j.Q.ID@.l!!•-fma.>!£!~i!l¥.COJll 

/ Aa..ve e .. ma ;" leci Co;J ' es I <3(.$ !';<Jed~ 
Pl!..Jo""j tv ;i-h C.<.<-ri/3..-·t ·c 6 I 4{. ... d c;t If 

,h!.Fi ;·,....<!. .... ,;(: /,c.{l.~~<:t£,::,". /11eA.~C' c:o .... "-t(l,"r-...n 

rc 0(! .. I;:, ·f· ol) .e I/. ·r lv.4. . .__ k y f) 0 . 

Received Timdug. 8 .. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



Aug 06 14 06:28a . . Turf-masters 

Turf-Mnsters 
?W AI.TON AV~. 
JACI<SONVIlll, Fl. 3221l 
PHONE (SO~) n<·9114 
PN< (9M) no·<ll4a 
\'fflW,lUrftnaste~;.:.CQm 

l...@.1!41ii~~p,e Maintenance Service PropQ~~~ 
Nassau County Robert M. Foster Justice Center 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Fuii~Service Maintenance 

p.v 

Turf-masters' full-Service Maintenance program is individually tailored to address the unique needs of each 
property we seNice, Our technicians are well trained in assessing and responding to any areas that need 
special attention ensuring your property Is a/ways well-groomed and a pleasure to enjoy spending lime in, 
Proposal Is based on a one year contract to commence on October 1, 2014 and end on September 30, 2015. 
The property shall be seNiced for the following, weekly March 1 through November 3o_ and bi-weekly 
December 1 throvgh Febru<Jry 28, un/e.>s otherwise noted or requested. This proposal is In response to RFQ 
Issued by Bill Howard- Manager, Facilities Maintenance Department. Turf-masters agrees to comply with 
ALL terms and conditions defined in RFQ Scope of Work 

• Mowing of all turf areas; Bermuda to a height of Yz to % li\Ches and St. Augustine, Bahia and mixed turf areas to 
2 '12 to 3 Inches under normal conditions. ("Turf·masters rec;ommends mowing St. Augustine turf to 4" for 
heall'hy appearance.) 

• Edging of curbs, walkways, paved areas and beds 
• String-line trimming around obstade5 
• Blowing alll<:mdscopeiJenerated debris from curbs, walkways, paved areas and parking lots 
• Hedging and pruning $hrubs, ground cover, and flowers 
• Controlling weed growth in all plant beds by hand and with post-emergent treatments 
• Controlling weed growth In all concrete joints/cracks 
• Removing litter from londscapa areas 
• Pruning all trees one-third of tree height, up to 8 feet, to removCl low-hanging or distressed limbs 
• Trimming of all palm tr<*ls, once per year, to remove distressed, dying or dead fronds 
• Monthly Inspection of irrigation system to ensure proper coverage, adjust watering schedule and ensure that 

system is in proper working order providing adequate coveraga (Repair parts and labor NOT induded) 
• Four turf treatments to Include fertilization, broadlijaf weed control, fnEect ~ontrol and diiXXlr.o control. 
• Four shrub treatments to include fertilization, lnse't control and disease control 
• Annual installation of a 3 Inch layer of Red Cypress mulch around all palms, shrubs and groundcover and In all 

other plant beds. 
• Monthly contact from a designated Account Manager to ensure custome1· satisfaction. 

42 Visits per year: $2,899.00 per month 
Total Annual Cost for the above specified Program: $34,788.00 

Other services Available (Not Included In this proposal): 
• Landscape design/renovation and Installation of new plant materials, Including sod. 
• Specialty tree work performed by a licensed tree surgeon, billed as work Is performed. 
• Always feel free to ask If you think of anything w0 have not mentioned above; we arc a full·se!Yfce landscape 

company 
Speoal notes: 
Wa propose to provide material and laiJor for these spcctncatiOns at the sum listed above. All n'llltenalls guaranteed as spedfled. Materlal avallablllty 
v.111 dcP<"Jld on Jobs start, All work to bo complete<! In a workman like manner aocordlng to lndu;IJy standards. Any alrerouon oc ueviaiiM from the 
above spedflr.allon$ InvOlving extra co~_ will b<t ex<lCUted only upon wrt\11>11 orders, and will become an exh>J charge ovex and above t111s proposal. All 
agreements are con~ngent upon SUjkt$, ~<XIdenls/wy.<~thcr or delay:; beyond our control. 

~ ?/(q#J~~!f.l::f.l(.lfY.1.~!fo.-.~.~·~" 08/06/2014 
Authorized Turf·masters R4presentatlve This proposal valid for 90 days 

Contractor/Owner/Authorized Representative Date accepted 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



---~···-~--·-··"'-······-··-··---··· .. ------· 

Prlntou: ;uta~. ~Q14 

THI$ t>1AP liAS srewN COM~IlCD ~ROM rH! MOST AUTHUNTIO INFORMATION 

AVAJLA~L.~. NE!ni~R NASSAU COUN'fY, IJU MUNIOIPAt.ITieS, NOI'I Tl'l~ NADSAU 
COUN'!Y PROeC.flrY APPMISM'$ OrPtO~ AS SUMS R~SPONSIBILITY FOR niiROf<G 

OR OMIS810N6 CONrAIN~D HGRfiN. THI~ IS NOT A GIJIM'Y, 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 

·w .. ~N·.·,., .... ·' ' . 
s 



SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU COUNTY JUDICIAL ANNJ<:X AND E:Ml<:RGENCV OPERA TlONS CENTER 
LANDSCAl'E MAlNU~NANCl!~ ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PART I. 

SCOPE OF WOl~K 

Area is comprised of all landscaped areas on Judicial Annex propctty. Site plan is 
attached as part. l)l' this SC(lpe of work. 

l.l MOWING: Turf will be mowed in intervals not to exwcd once every seven (7) days, 
during the growing season (March I through November 30) and bi-weekly during the 
non-growing season (December I through February 28), and as otherwise needed to 
maintain a neat appearance or as stated on the bid summary fonn. In no case shall 
mowing lnt~rvals be greater than fifteen (15) days. Bennuda shall be cut to a height of Y, 
to % inches nnd St. AugustiM, Bahia, and mixed turf areas to 2.5 to 3 inches undet· 
nonnal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard smfaces. 
Any and <111 clippings that clump 01· remain visible after mowing shall be mcchullicolly 
removed at the time mowing is completed in n given area. 

1.2 EDGING: The Contractor shall edge plant beds, walkways, roadway edges and ali 
asphalt and hard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings shall either be 
vacuumed or blown off walks, roads and curbs, and material shall be removed and 
disposed of properly. 

1.3 SIRING TRIMMING: The Contractor shall use a string trimmer around trees, ti.mccs, 
fire hydmnts, buildings signs, etc., every visit. Care shot1ld be taken that trees and shmbs 
arc not scmred and that fences, buildings, signs, etc., arc not damaged. 

1.4 TU~F l<'ERHUZAUON: The Contractor shall apply fortilizcrs to oil turfnreos using 
n complete fertilizer having a minimum 4: l :2 ratio such as 16:4:8 nnd containing a 
minimum of 25% slow release nitrogen. Fertilizer is to be applied at the mto of l lb. of 
nitrogen per .1,000 square feet and will be applied in March, May, July and September, or 
as determined by the County. 

1.5 INSJITfS IN TURF: The Contractor is responsible for treatment of grass damaging 
insects on a preventative basis. An insecticide is to be applied to all turf areas, on an ns 
needed basis to reduce or eliminate the population of chinch bugs, mole cl'ickets, sod 
webwonns, army worms, and grass loopers. The timing of these npplicutions is at thtJ 
discretion of the Contractor. Should the population of the above listed insects rend1 
levels where any grass damage begins to occm; those m·eus of infestation will be retreated 
at the C{lntractor's expense. 

1.6 .QlSEASE IN TURF: Turf damage by diseuse <md fungus shall be chemically treated to 
maimaln all turf In a healthy and attrnctivc condition. 

1.7 WEED CONTBOlo IN IllRll: The Controctor shall apply as necessary according to 
environmental and seasonal conditions, chemicals to control weeds in lllrf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicides on newly mowed t11rf or tmf under Mrcss. The Contractor 
shall have on stall a Certified Pest Control Operator who is licensed through the Florida 
DACS. This designation wilt prove proper licensing necessary to apply insecticides, 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



fungicides, and herbicides to county propc1iy. Tho County is to be provided with copies 
of the Certified Pest Control Operator's license and proof of insurance. Tho Contractor 
shnll provide all chemicals. Applications of all chemicals shall bu performed by 
employee of Contractor and shall be covered by Contractor's Workman's Compensation 
Insurance. 

1.8 INTERSECTIONS: The Contractor shall maimain cord grass at all intersections to a 
height level that allows a clear view of oncoming truftlc at all times. 

1.9 PARKING AREAS; The Contractor shall allow ample time to complete all required 
work in the parking Moas either before the start of normal business hours at 8:00 am or 
after 5 pm when normal business hours end. This will alleviate the need to work around 
vehicles and cnsu1·e all areas arc mowed, trimmed and edged as needed. 

PART 2: SHRUD, GROUNOCOV.~R, AND ImD MAlNTENANCE 
2.1 E,RUNING: Plants and shrubs slu1l1 he pruned by the Contractor nt tho best time for 

flower bud development, foliage growth and as the health of the plant may requiro. 
Shrubs shall not bo clipped into balled (H' boxed forms unless such is required by the 
design; they will be pruned In accordance with the intended function of the plant in its 
present location, and as often as needed to maintain health and appearance. Pruning is an 
art that must be pcrfom1cd under the supervision of a highly trained foreman. ThQ 
Contract shall remove non-hedge growth from hedges und shrubs, such as Spanish moss, 
vines and grasses. Prune or head back plants in keeping with natural character of plants. 
Do not uniformly shear plants. 

2.2 ,!t'Jm:nLIZATION: All plant material shall be f<lrtilizcd hy the Contractor using the 
following schedule. 

2.2.1 Qm\lllil.J:&.Y.QJ:;_ Areas where plants more or less cowr tho entire surface area 
shall be fertilized at n rate of I lb. of Nitrogen per application, per 1,000 square 
feet, tour times per year in March, June, September and December. Fertilizer 
shall be competed and approximat<lly balanced as a I 0-10·10. 

2.2.2 ,Shrubs: Usc a complete nnd approximately balanced fertilizer such as a I 0-1 0· 
10. Apply at the rate of I lb. of Nitrogen per 1,000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area under shrubs .• four times per year in March, June, September and 
December. 

2.3 IN~.~X;TS AND J)lSEA§_~ CONTROLL FOR PLANTS: The Contractor is 
responsible tor the treatment of insects and disease. The appropriate fungicide or 
insecticide will be applied in accordance with state !lnd local regulations and as weather 
nnd environmental conditions permit. Inspect plants weekly. Tho applicurior1s will be 
administered on nn as needed basis. 

2.4 WEED CQNTROL IN l'LANTS BEDS: 

2,4.1 The Contractor shall inspect and week plant beds weekly for any weeds and 
ermnt grasses. 

2.4.2 Control weeds with use of herbicides, pre-emergent, and preferably, by proper 
manual removal of weeds and their root systems. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



2.4.3 Remove noxious weeds common to tho area from planting areas by mechanical 
means and dispose of properly. Do not leave uprooted weeds in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manufacturers publi~hcd instructions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind speeds are greater than 2 miles per hour. The 

Contractor· shall provide all chemicals. 

2.5 MUI,CH: The Contractor shall apply a 3" layer of mulch around all palms, shrubs, and 
groundcover and all other plant beds one time pQr yenr. 

2.6 PAlM IREJ:;S: Palm trees are to be fertilized using 16·4·8 or 12-4-8 with minor 

PART3: 

elements. Apply 2/3 lb. of fertilizer per inch of palm trunk in a diameter· four times 
per year in March, June, September and December. Adjust rates if you usc other 
analysis. Palm tree trimming will be one time per year, scheduled according to the 
seed pod growth. 

LITTER lU~MOVAL 

3.1 Remove litter and dead vegetation fi·orn job site dudng regular weekly maintenance 
visits. 

PART4: IRRIGATION SYS'mM 

4.1 Check irrigation system monthly for proper functioning, including start/stop times. 

4.2 Program automatic programmable valve controllers tor optimum watering of plant 
materials while maintaining water conservation practices. Adjust irrigation program to 
compensate for seasonal water requirements. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or laterals. R<lplaco damaged irrigation components, which 
cannot be repaired, with now functioning components by same manufacturer, including 
the batteries where npplicablc. The Contractor shall not exceed $150.00 per month 
without prior written approvul from the County. Acceptable expenditures include 
·' • "'~ I '1.1 ... 1 .•.. 1- 1.-.u •.. ~ .. - •. -1 ............. ,t~ .... lt.-. . .,., ,..,..,,..t 1,.... ........ .-.J,..J.,;.., ..... .. 

All expenditures shall be documented on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adjust the system for more ti·equent watering in very dry times or drought conditions. 
Stmt watering cycle so·thnt watering ends by 6:00 AM on water cycle days. Properly 
Wfitet'l()cotions of new planting as 11ecessnry. 

PARTS: SAFETY 

5.1 Contractor will be responsible for safe conduct and use of equipment on job site::. 

5.2 Contractor, and any subcontractors, shall provide Motorial Safoty Dnta Sheets for all 
chemicals used. This shall include any chemicals such as pest control or fertilization 
products. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



5.3 Whon chemicals are applied, by Contractor or any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in the appropriate arens advising whnt was applied and nny restrictions of use of the area, 
i.e. stay off the grass for specit1cd time period. 

l'ART6; AD.DITJONAL IU;QmREMENTS 

6.1 contractor shall provide to maintenance staff a written 
.record of wor.k performed each visit.. 

6.2 
Jm.ROSION; 

Landscape Contractor to be responsible to monitor gr~lunds for any erosion 
problems. When erosion is found the landscape contractor will be rcspon~iblc for re­
contouring and re-planti.ng the eroded area. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 


