
{!5-;3-30 
..-RECEIVED 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FOliM'RACT MANAGEMEUT 
(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 2813 SEP -1 AM 10: 36 

Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court Fernandina Beach Florida 
City State 

32034 
Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Jason R. Lee, Title:_P'-'r'-!e~si~d~en~t'---------

Tel#: 904-491-3232 Fax#: 904-491-8710 Email: trimalllawns@aol.com 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: Landscape Maintenance Contract Value: $ 6,000.00 

Brief Description: Landscape Maintenance: Agreement at the Emergency Operations Center. 

Contract Dates: From: 10/1/13- 9/30/14 Status: X New Renew Amend# W A/Task Order 

How Procured: Sole Source Single Source ITB RFP X'RFQ _Coop. Other __ _ 

If Processing an Amendment: 

-Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: No Increac.o 0 --------------- ---o 
New Contract Dates: to 

~ --:-: 
TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: ------~'"'0;;.:-:----:::--· . -------- ---------

N 

Z ~T TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION~ 

t. 3/?PJ : 
Department Head Signature Date Funding Source/A~# W 

'.... '\, ..r c.5 
01258525-534013 $ 6,000.00 

2. 

Comments:-----------------------------------------------

Ted Selby 

IGNATURE APPROVAL 

i?/t? 
I nate 

Jl.ETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: e, :z Wcl 91 d..Qr~}p,al: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
~~ Department 90 :Ql WV CZ d3S £10Z 

lP13 Office of Management & Budget 
IY3SVNVII lOV~.LNOO Contract Management 

Clerk Finance lll3W39VNVft .LOVH.1NOO 
Rev9NtJi4hiJI2 

ii •• 

("") 
0 
c :::;;u 
-: ;1'1 
_.Q 

52~·:) 
rn ~:; ni 

G)O 
rn 
;:o 
en 



August 15, 2013 

Trim All Lawn Service 

97030 Elk Creek Court 
Fernandina Beach, Fl.32034 

Phone (904) 491-3232 
Fax (904) 491-8710 

TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE 
Landscape Maintenance Contract 

Board of County Commissioners ofNassau County, FL 
Nassau County Emergency Operations Center 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Trim All Lawn Service is a fully insured landscape maintenance company with ten years 
of experience in the greens industry. Our services include lawn maintenance, irrigation 
installation and repairs, and pest control and fertilization of turf and ornamentals and 
more. Trim All Lawn Service maintains a drug- free work place. All employees are 
uniformed and professional. References are available upon request. 

Board of County Commissioners ofNassau County, hereinafter called the "Owner" and 
Trim All Lawn Service, hereinafter called the "Contractor," in consideration of the 
mutual covenants herein contained and of other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby agrees as follows: 

1. Duration of Contract. The contractor shall perform its services under this 
contract, as set forth on Exhibit A, from October 1, 2013 until and including 
September 30, 2014. This contract may be cancelled by either party upon 
thirty (30) days written notice. 

2. Services. The Contractor, who shall be considered an independent contractor 
of the Owner, shall perform the services set out in the maintenance program 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Contractor shall perform its services upon 
the premises of Owner located at 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, FL 32097. All 
such services shall conform to the practices in the landscape maintenance 
industry and with applicable law. The Contractor's employees shall wear 
appropriate uniforms while performing services for the Contractor hereunder. 
The Contractor shall have a reasonable time, not exceeding 20 working days, 
to obtain uniforms for new employees. Contractor shall maintain the proper 
insurance in full force and effect for the duration of this contract. Certificates 
of insurance will be provided upon request. 



3. Payment. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for services under this 
Contract the sum of $500.00 monthly due on the first day of the month after 
the service is performed. Additional services requested by Owner and 
performed by the Contractor beyond the scope of this contract for monthly 
maintenance, will be billed to Owner separately. Payments shall be remitted 
to: Trim All Lawn Service, 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina Beach, FL. 
32034. 

The Parties have signed and agreed to this contract as of the date set forth below. 

Jason R. Lee, President 

entative 
Cf ~~o/; 5 

Date 
Nassau County Board of y Commissioners 



EXHIBIT A 

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 
• Mow all turf areas each week during growing season and as needed during 

dormant period. 
• Edge all walkways, flower beds, roadways, etc. 
• Trim all shrubs as needed. 
• Weeds in beds will be removed by manual or chemical application. 
• Remove all landscape debris and blow property after every service. 
• Trash pick-up prior to each cut. 
• Clean all storm drains weekly 
• 52 weeks per year 

Cost of Maintenance for EOC: $4,596.00 per year 
? Payable in 12 monthly installments of $383.00 

Fertilization, weed, and pest control of turf: 
• Insecticides will be applied as needed to keep insect populations down. 

Additional treatments, if needed, will be at no additional charge. 
• Herbicides will be applied for broad leaf weeds. 
• Fertilization will be a slow release type designed for professional use. 
• Turf will be treated ~times per year. 

Fertilization and pest control of ornamentals: 
• Slow release fertilizers will be applied to all ornamental plant material. 
• Insecticides will be added to control all insect activity. 
• Ornamentals will be treated !.times per year or as needed to promote healthy 

ornamental plants. 
Cost of Fertilization and Pest Control: $600.00 per year 

? Payable in 12 monthly installments of $50.00 

OTHER SERVICES INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: 
• Installation of Mulch- installed 1 x per year 

Mulch Installation: $804.00 per year 
? Payable in 12 monthly installments of $67.00 

Total for Lawn Maintenance Package 
(Maintenance, Turf Fertilization, & Mulch) 

$6,000.00 per year payable in 12 monthly installments of $500.00 



Judicial Annex and Emergency Operations Quote Tabulation. 

Quote Summary 10/1/13- 9/30/14 Broke out for accounting purpose 
Vendor Annual Service Agreement JA EOC 
Trim All Lawn Service $ 35,390.04 $ 29,390.04 $ 6,000.00 
Martex Services $ 37,704.00 $ 33,840.00 $ 3,864.00 
Turf Masters $ 46,800.00 $ 40,680.00 $ 6,120.00 



Nassau County Board of County Cmnmissioners 
Request for <).uotation Fonn 

con ract: _, __ Bl!.!J:!m~Ilrct ... ·--·--·-·-· ··-----····---· .. ··---~-~~~ ... ~""'""'····-·-·---· ... __ _ 
Contact emai I: ....... _____ _Qb_gw~.!:.Q .. @n~~~llJ!g.lYnlY tl . .f.om --·--··-., ..... ~ ..... ··-
Dc:parrn1~.~n! Phone: .... }01§:f.~.:.12Q.2 .. Pft}9g."'·2.~L~:.::1S.J.~.QJ21 .. ~;.\1lL._. __ . 
Department Fax.: ................ 9.01::~:l&:::l~J22 ................................. ______ ................................. . 

Product{s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list a.ll spedtkarions and requirernems): 
... _el~:tl~tJ1ll ... ~mLi,tmLn~.U,IJJLr~\ll,!.~!lL.t'Q.r..JJ.ume t.~mnYtith ... ~cJJJ>..~,SJLw.m.:~ ... r9f~r.~n~.~.~UuHL<li.u~h~:9. 
i\!Qn~~~ilh .. \l\!.Qt~,J?.1£!:1.$..~_Qm.Y.i.d~.JUL~!!?~ . .tbx.J.bg:. JJ!.Q.h;:i.~LL\m:!9_::;JJl~~:rL9..are JJ.WJ!!gn.;:wg~ coIl t ra91 
.fi:!I.Jlt~.1~IITLDJ:"Qs;,.tQQ~.LL_2!lU_lhmllS.lLS,.;:L!l~l1lb.eL1JL2.Q1::L(nntnt~l .. SJlilU."~';QH$.i.S.LOL£Q.Ql).~ .. Qf 
YJ:'~lrk.Rttl~~ltt;Sl.t~1.LI:h~.~L~J!~- .. iJtt;ll\!J1!£~t.i!U!ttfu;h~Q_nJl<l~ll11£illgin£..!h.!i .. l~~~:!1lU:l~~Q..Gll!!i~_!Yi11U1Hl 
!:iq,~§l:l.l! .. C~Wr1LY .ludigjJ!LLlll!l~~" .. :NU.\.$.£;JllL\~s?J,!.OJYJ~~:_<;::Ql£l.J:it~l.mgs;.,En9..H.itY,JW.dJJ.i~liiJS~fl.H .. ~~1'd!llX 
t~m£rS~lK'Li).P.~.GfJiQU~ ... C~H1t~.L .. (~aHJ3iUJ.i<,~~~ii!rf.U!2.5e.t,l:!J}.i! ... ~Y.atk.armJ.n4..Qf.k\1llJP.1s~)'".t<LY.i~).Y.J!ll 
.tlfJJJ.~.UU:!~A\,~..in.~~!lY-~~(t.iJLtht;: .. \.if.HllGKL.. ........ . .. _. _ ... - ............ , ...... , .. ,.., .. , ··- .. ----------·--· ..... _____ ..................................... , .. .. 

Iii All payments 6:.ll' prodtH;t:s /scrvic(;S arc as per FloridL} Smtutcs 218,'13 (:!.. 2 l 8.74 (Tenus net 45 d•~ys). ·~ 

Please submit \Vritten response hy: ··---- .. --------~:·11.:::1J~ .• ,.." ................... -·-·-
(D:Hc) 

Faxed f Sl;anncd to Vendor on to the attention 

our company, which is valid for ·~--~""~ ........ ~- d<:tys. 

--~~.£.:.19-~ .... J.Q/3 ....... --. 
Date 

Colnlnents: ____ , .. _ .. ____ .. _____ ............. " .................... ____ .. _ .. , ______ ,._,. ... ____ •. """""'···---............ -·-·--.. -........ ____ ................................ . 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



SCO'Pf2 OF WORK 

NASS/\l! COUNTY .JVDICJ.AL ,·\NNIZX AND E:MF~R.Gf~NCY OPF~RATJ.ONS CF:N'Tf:R 
LANDSCAPE MAINTf:NANCE ANNUAL CONTRAC1. 

PART I. 

SCOJ~E OF WORK 

Art1a is comprised Qf allla1Hi:::capcd areas on Judicinl Annex pn~pcrty and t:ho 
Em.ergcncy Operations Center. Site plan is attached as part of this scope of work. 

L 1 MOWP'l(J_: Turf will be mow~xl in intor\ials not to e.~.l.:e .• ~d onctl ~very ~even Cl) days, 
during the gro\ving S(:a:.wrl (March I through November :30) and bi·-we.ckly dming tht. 
non-growing season (0'-~ecrnbcr I rhrough February 2&), and as otht:rwisc n.;;cdcd to 
nmintain a neat appcarnne~~ or as slated on the bid summary form. ln no cas~: shall 
mowing inlcrva.ls b~ gr·carer than l1fteen (15) da~·'S. Bennmb shall be cut to a height of;,]. 
lo % inches and Sl. Augtlstinc, fJabi;1, and mixed turf areas lo 2.5 to J im~h~s under 
normal conditkHlS. Clipping.s $hall eithcl' hu vacuum~:xl or blown. off all hard surf;t<~~~~­
Any nnd a.!l clippings t:hnt dump or f(:main visibh:~ after mo\ving shalf be mcdl.<~ni,~:.dly 
removed at the time mo\·dng is comp.ieted in a ginm an:a. 

f.2 ED!t l,l'i(i: Tht.~ Cn1l£racwr shall cdgt: pla.nt beds. \\'<llkw::tys. roa(.hnt~· !Jdges and all 
asphalt and hard SI.Hfac;,~):: by mec~ltanical. means en~ry visit. Clipping:; shall <)idit.}l' be 
vacuumed or blown ofT walks, roads and curb~;. :·md material shall be removed and 
disposed of properly. 

1.3 S.I.R~iiJJ51l\l!VUNG: The Contractor shall usc a string trimmer around trc0:i, fences, 
!Ire hydnmts. building:; :;;igns, etc .. every vi$ir. Can: slwuld ht~ taken that t.rct~s <.md .sl1rubs 
arc not sea rred and th:,tt fcrlct;.~, buildint~s. signs. etc .. an.~ no1 damagr::.d. 

t.A I!LR!::..F'Ef:[fU,JZ~J'IO~: The Conlmc·tor shall apply t~-:riHir.:cJ'S lo all tul'f an.ms using 
n complete fcllilizcr havtng a minimum 4: I :2 ratio Sllch Its 16;4;8, and containing a 
mininuun of 25'vo slo\v rdcase nitrog.;;n, Fcrtil.izer is to be applied at the rate of I lb. £..1f 

nitrogen per 1.,000 squi'lre 1:cct and ·will be applied in March. ~··lay. July ;:llld Septt:mbt:r or 
a:> d(.ltermincd by I he Counry. 

1.5 iNSECTS .IN TUIS,f: n1c Comracror is n~spousibh:: n)r r.m3tmcnt of grass dw:naging 
inHot::ts ,')n a J.H'tlvcntacivc basis A11 in~~.cticide is ro b~} ~tppliod t(l all rurf :lr~t~, on nn :ts 
JNt:.dcd b~i~'is to reduce or clim in me tho population of chinch bugs. mole cricl,~r.s, sod 
we~bworms .. army worms .. and gra.ss loopers. The timing of those applicmions• is m rhc 
di'>•~n:tion of the. Corn.ractof. Should th~1 pO}IIlln.tit)n l)f rhc above listed insect~: reach 
levels wlwrc any grns::\ datnage begins [O occur, those areas ofinf(;sH!ti()f) will be retreated 
at the Contmcwr" s 0:'\pcnsc, 

1.6 ,P.ISI~:ASE r~ TlJRt~: Turf damage by disease and ft.mgus shall be chemically treated to 
maintain all tmf in a healthy and atr.rJctivl! condiLion. 

1.7 ~p CON'l'R0.1.l~LI!1I<I~: "1'1\e Cont'racl·or shall tlpply :l$ lH.!cessar:· according to 
cnvi.ronrnefl'ml and s•.::<l.Sonal conditions, clu;mkals ro comrol weeds in turf. Care shaH bt~ 
taken not ro apply herbicides on newly mowed turf or turf under strcs!>. The Contractor 
shall ha"Ve on smll a Cc:rti.tkd Pt.~sr. Control Op(;mtor who is lkcnscd f.hrongh tlw Florida 
DACS. This dt.:l:>i81i<\ticm will provr.~ pr1.;pcr li<~(ol~sit~e; 11c,~c;;:sary to apply insectk:idt::t<, 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



11mgi.cides, and hcrbici<ks ro coumy property. Tht: County is w bo pt•ovid·~d with. ~~opics 
of the Cttrtifted Pest C:t)nfro.l Op~~rator· ~ Jiccns'~ ;:1nd proof of insunm~~e. ThG Contractor 
!~hall provide nll ch~micals. Applk:uions of all chemicals shaJI be p~rfonned by 
employee of Contractor ~md ~~haJI be covc:rcd by Contnicror's Workman·:: Compensation 
liiSUl'atlCC. 

LS fNTE.RSE~JIONS: The Contractor .'>hnl! mai.ntnin cord gra.;.;s at nll inti"rscc.rions to a 
holght kn:l that allows a d~;;ar vit;:\v t)f '·''·'~.:umiHg rraflk m •~llt.imtXI. 

1.9 Pt\..RKING ARE.t~S: 111~.~ Contracwr shall allow ample rime lo complete all requirt~d 
worl.; !11 the parking areas either bcfon:: tbc star!' of nornl~.l busin~l)$ hnllrs at l:\:00 am or 
alkr S pm when normal busin.;::;g hNrr.~ end. This will alleviate the need to work an)'und 
\··chicks and ensure all arens arc mo\v~d, rri.mmcd and e\fg<;d as needed. 

:PART 2.: SHRUB, GROlJNDCOVI~R, AND BI~D l\1lt\INTENANCI~ 
2.1 PRUNING: Plarll:s and shwbs shall b<.: pruned b~: the Contt·ador at tht;>, best time for 

tJower bud development tbliage gmwth and as tht~ health of the planl may nxwirc. 
Shrubs shall not be clipp~:-1d inro balled or boxed forms unless such is rc'lttircd by the 
design: they will be prunod in accordance ivith the intended func.tion of the plant .in its 
present location, aud <'S l)th~n ;'IS n.scdcd io rmilnlain hcalrh tl11d <Jppca.mnc.c. Pnmin.g i~; an 
art that n1l1~1 be. p.;.~rfonm~d under the supervisi.i.:m of a highly tmincd fon:;m;;~ll. The 
Contract shall rcmov<: non~hedgc grm.xth fhHn hedges and shtnl:m, such ns Spanish 11l<)S1i, 

vines and gn,sscs. Pt'UlK~ or hcud bad.::. plants in ke£lping with n~ttuml character of plant.>;. 
[)o nor uniformly shc~ll' plants. 

2.2 Fl~B.II11Zr\TrON: All. plant' material shall be fertilized by the (\mcmctor using the 

2.3 

J:OilO\ving sc.lu~dule. 

2.:u (iJSH!!l«LG.m~~.L. Arcn!'~ whc.wc pl.:~.tHS mon~ or loss cover tlw entire $urfnt4~ a,·ca 
shall be~ fcnilmxi at a raw of r lb. of Nitrogen pt~r application. per l,OOO square 
feet. tour tiHll;!!:i p<:r y~;ar in J\'lardt June. September and Dcc.cmb,~r. Fertilizer 
:~hall be co1npt~H;d and :.~pproximatcly b<:1lnnc~d as a I0-1 o~ l o, 

2.2 .. 2 £hn1Jl;:_~ Use a compkll: and ~Lppro:ximately balanced feniliz.cr snc.h as a I 0· l 0-
10. Apply at the rare of I lb. of N![l·ogcn per 1.000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the tmtire area nndc::r shrub~. t()ur times per year i1.1 March, Jr:mc.\, Seplember and 
December. 

L_'\JSECT~ ~-PI~E~~-~E ..• C5}~TI~OLI.~(ill PLANT::i: TIH~ Contractor is 
t't~sponsibk tbf the l.rcahncnl' of ittsccts <ll'ld disease. Tho appropriat(: fungici<k or· 
illsecticidc will be applied in accon.iatl\;(; wi.th stLHe. and local regulations and a:; \n:ather 
and (;mvitonrncntnJ conditions pc:nnit Inspl;ct plants \veckly. The application~ will be 
admi11istered o1t an n.s n.::.\edcd bn.->is. 

WEED CONTr~OL lN PLANTS HEOS: ·-+- --·--·--·------
2.4. J The ConlnK:tor slw.ll inspect and we~:k plant' b.;d~ w\:ekly for any we\:ds and 

crran! grass;(.;:>. 
2.4.2 Control weeds \\iith US(1 of h~:rbici.dt.:s, pr·c--em~rgenL and prefbrably, b)' pl'oper 

manua.l removal of weeds <wei their root S~'stcnt<;. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



2.4.3 Remove nl~:-o.:i<'Jus weeds c::cmm1on to the :l!'l~a from pl:mting areas by mechanical 
means and di:~po~a~ of prop~~rly. Do not l<:.;;lv~: uproorcd ,,·ec.;ds in beds .. 

2.4.4 Apply hcrbicid(1 in accordance with manu6ctllrcrs publish(:d instnlctions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply h0rbi<.:idc wheat wind speeds <'In~ gm,'\tcr than 2 miks per hour. 'illC 

Contractor shall provide all chL~micai~L 

2.5 ~H11~.{,;.U: T'hc Contractor :.hall appl:-· a 3" by~;r of 11111kh around all p:lln.1.s. shrubs. and 
grounckover and all o!'hQI' pla.nt bGds ont~ time per year. 

2.6 PAJ..-M .. I.B.!1;..!~.: Pnlm trees arc. ro be fc.rrilizcd using 16~4~R 01" t:~-:.1.~8 with. minor 

PART 3; 

ckrn~~rus. ;\pply .2/3 lb. of fcn.ilizer pGr inch of palm tn.wk in a diamc:ttr ·t~>ur times 
tx~r year in March, June, September and December. Adju:-:t rates if you U$t~ othtl.' 
nm\.lysis. Palm tree trimming 'vill b~ one time per year, schcdukd according to the 
SI~Cd pod f!,fNVth. 

Lrl"l'ER R.Ei\ri()VA.L 

~~.1 Remove Jittt)r and dc.acl vegetation from job site during regular "'"'~ckly maint(manc.(~ 

visits. 

J>ART 4: IRRIGATION S\"STl-;_:1\'l 

4.1 C:h~~ck irrigati<m sy~r~~m m()mhly for prop0r functioning, including stu.r(htop tim<.:~s. 

4.2 Progrnm •lutorNitic pr()J~ranlmnbk vnlvc conrrolkrs for optimum '''''tcri.ng (Jf plant 
materials w.hik~ maintaining water cons(~rvation practices. Adjust irrigatiot>. program to 
compensate for sca~onal w:ltl~r requircnK:nts. 

4.3 Rcpa.ir damaged heads or .laterals. Replace da.tnaged irrigatiQn compOilCilt::i. 1vhich 
cmmot be rqKtircd, with n~w ti.mctioning \:ompon~mts by same rn;mufacltlrer, im:luding 
thl': battcrie~ \\·hew applicable. The ConW1ctor shall not execed $150.00 per rnt>rlt.h 
without prior \\Titt,:n approval from thi~ County. Acccptn.bJc ~xp,mditl.ln.:s .i.nclucl~~ 
r~placemenc or damaged sprinkler heads, batterit·s, valve controllers, and latcrals/ris(~r. 
All o.xpc.ndirures shall be. doCtlrll(.mh;d on monthly invclit(:;5. 

4.4 Adjust the system fi.)r more fh;qucnt \\akring in very dry times or drought conditions. 
Start watering cycle so that watl:ring ends by 6:00 AM on \Vater '~yclc day:;. Propi;:rly 
water !t)cation!i c1f new pl:mling as necl~ssary. 

Pt\Rf 5: Sr\FETY 

5.1 Contrnctot· \Vi II bt~ rcsporls: ibk: for safe conduct and usc of cqu ipmo:.~nt on job sit<~. 

5.2 Contractor, a.nd any subcontnlcl'ors, .-;h~tll provide Mareri~d Safl~t.Y Dma Sheers for a.ll 
chemicals used. This sh;;1JJ include :liJy d10mic~ts such ns pest control or fc.rtili:r.ar.ion 
products. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



,( 

5.3 'W'tH:n cht)micals an:! applied, by Cmnmc:tor i)r any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in the n.ppropriat\; areas at;lvjsing whm was applied and any rcslrictions of U.S(;! of lhc. art'-<1, 
i.e. stay \1tTthc grass for sp(:citicd time period. 

I'A'I<T 6: ADDITIONAL REQlJlREMENTS 

6.1 C~)ll(:!"<'l.C·C<~r ::;hall provid<:: 1.0 rllilirl!Oil~U1Ce Staff <.l written n.~cord of \\'OI'k perform.::d O~tch 
visit. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 





August 26,2013 

Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
C/o Bill Howard 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Dear Bill: 

Martex Services is pleased to submit our bid for the landscape maintenance of the Nassau 
County Judicial Annex complex. Our bid is $2,820.00 per month ($33,840.00 annually) 
for the Judicial Complex, and $322.00 per month ($3,864.00) for the EOC portion of the 
complex. Our bid is based on the specifications you have provided. 

Martex possesses the proper licenses and insurance requirements along with the 
equipment, labor and expertise to manage your grounds maintenance needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract, we will produce all required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas H. Livingston 
Vice President 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Bill Howard 

Thursday, August 15,2013 10:46 AM 

Tom livingston 

Lawn care maintenance request fro quote ror the Nassau County Judicial Complex for fiscal year 
13/14 

Attachments: lawn care contract request for quote 8-13-13.doc; Lawn Care Maintenance Scope of Work 8-13-
13.doc; border outline of lawn care area for contract services 8-13~13.doc 

Tom please review the attachments and provide a quote if interested. Please let me know as soon as possible if 
you will be quoting. 
Thanks, 

Bill Howard - F acUities SupeNisor 
Nas5au County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-546-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 
904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

Receiyli.Iime; Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Department Address: 

Product(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all specifications and requirements): 
-~fill OUt and X'\tlUOl reguest :(Q!.,guote f(lfi!l ... Wth S!(.Q!&.Qf WQTk r~f~renct.ed mtd att.11cheg 
;,\long wjtfl QUOt~,.,.1J.~asc UfOVide § gu~.fO[!htp JuQicial Annex k\l·VO QMe li!~~J.Q.!}tT.(tMt 
Jor ~}e t~rm gf 0(,1.Q_~_J...l.QJ]Jlu:qugb_Sept~tber.~O. 2014. Contract ~h!ll1.9.9Mi.st o[§.9..Qmt.Ql 
yrork atjaclJ_ed tor th~ m:~as i.@.mi.fied in atta_@ed..J?hoto inclllf!ing the lawll~ ass~jated.Jii!h.!h~ 
NAssau CoootYJJl.J!icial Annex . .N~sa~qrMe Fac;ilit;y. an4.the liassat.t Co!Y}.ty 
.Pmergency Operations Cent0r:. c;:;all Bill Ho~QJQ.~J!.. walk around 9f complex to view all 
of tbe ar~.un_volved in tbe ~Q"ntrnct . --··,~-·----- ---~------· 

)ii> If additionaJJalte~~t;~e of service~; produ-~t is recommende~r,-ple;;;pro-;ide ns-a--J 
separate attachment: Additional Attachment Yes No ..._...........,:,.__.,.....,.....__..,.. ' ______ ......,.. ____ ..___ -·~ .. , ............ ,.~o;;;:-~._.,.._:::._,. 

*All payments for products /st~rvices are as per Florida Statutes 218.73 & 218.74 (Tel'llu net 45 da:y$). • 

Please submit written response by: __ ._.Jl:21::13 ---··-~ 
(Date) 

-·-·""'•""~--· , ... ,.' ''"""·~·~~>·· '•' ···~·"··· .,.,, ,. ,.,,_,. "' .. "' ... "" ....... ' .•. "'"' '•"' "" ... , .................... "-·~· ·•' ..... , ........ .,.' "" ·~··· ''" '" .,, "'"~·•·""•'• ·-~· •. ··-·' '!~··· "··-·•-lft'l ····---... ,.,., .......... _.~, .. ,,,.,., __ ,, 

Comments: ··--- -----·~--·----... ·----.......... ~--~M-0_ .... ..,.,...__ ....... _, ____ _ 

~--·-..u------------........ ----~-.... ~-......... ......,.____......,.__ _____ , .... __ , ____ .......,...._ __ _ 

R~r.eived Time Auf!.. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



Martex Services 
LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 

August 19,2013 

Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
C/o Bill Howard 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, PL 32097 

DearBiH: 

Martex Services is pleased to subn1it our bid for the landscape maintenance of the Nassau 
County Judi1.~ia.t Annex complex. Oul' bid is $3,142.00 per month ($37,704.00 annually), 
and is ba.'3ed on the specifications you have provided. 

Martex possesse:s the proper licenses and ir\su1·ance requirements along wi'th the 
equipment~ labor and expertise to ma11age your grounds maintenance needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract, we will produce all required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with thls bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~------, ____ 
~-----' (9-~~...-:::;c.~ 

Thomas H. Livingston 
Vice President 

1417 AVERY ROAD, SUITE 200 • AMELIA ISLAND, FLORIDA 32034 • 904/261-5364 • 904/261·0821 FAX 

.... Received Time···Aug. 22. ···20H·· 8:17AM No. 5306 · · ·· .. 



SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU COUNTY JlJOJCIAIJ ANNEX AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PART I. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Area is comprised of all fandscaped areas on Judicial Armex property and the 
Emergency Operations Center. Site plan is attached as part of this scope of work. 

1.1 )v.IOWJNQ: Turf will be mowed in intervals not to exceed once every seven (7) days, 
dur·ing the growing season (March I through November 30) and bi-weekly during the 
non-growing sea!lon (December 1 through Febr·uary 28), and as otherwise needed to 
maintain a neat appearance or as stated on the bid summary form. In no case shall 
mowing intervals be gn~ater than fifteen ( 15) days. Bennuda shall be cut to a height of Yz 
to :X inchc$ and St. Augustine, Bahia, and mixed turf areas to 2.5 to 3 inches under 
normal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard surfaces. 
AJJy and all clippings that clump or remain visible after mowing shall be mechanically 
removed at the time mowing is completed in a given area. 

1.2 ~Dw;NG: The Contractor shall edge plant beds, walkways, roadway edges and all 
asphalt and bard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings shall either be 
vacuumed or blown off walks, roads and curbs, and material shall be remov""' and 
disposed of properly. 

1.3 STRING IR!MMI+'H,!: 111t> c~)ntractor shall use a string tTimmer around trees. fences, 
fire hydrants, buildings signs, etc., every visit. Care should be taken that trees and shn1bs 
are not scarred ai)d that fences, buildings, sigm>, etc., are not damaged. 

1.4 lll.RF FERTIJJ.Z!ATIQN: The Conn·actor shall apply fettilizers to all turf areas using 
a complete fertilizer having a minimum 4: I :2 ratio such as 16:4:8, and containing a 
minimum of25% slow release nitrogen. Fertilizer is to be applied at the rate of I lb. of 
nil:rogen per 1,000 square teet and wil1 be applied in March, May, July and September, or 
a..<~ determined by the County. 

1.5 JNSECTS IN TJJIU': The Contractor is responsible for treatment of grnss damaging 
insects on a preventative basis. An insecticide is to be applied to all turf areas, on an as 
needed basis to reduce or eliminate the population of chinch bugs, mole crickets, sod 
webwonns, army womts, and grass loopers. The timing of these applications is at the 
di.screticln of the Contractor. Should the J)Opulation of the above listed insecta reach 
levels where any gral'Ps damage begins to occ11r, t11oso are41::; of infestation will b<l retreated 
at the Conh·actor's expense. 

1.6 DI§EAS~ IN fURF: Turf damage by dis<.>,ase and fungus shall be chemically treated to 
maintain all turf in a healtll)' and attractive condition. 

1.7 WEED CONTROLt IN TlJJtt': The Contractor shall apply as nOOL'Ssary according to 
environmental and seasonal conditions, chemicals to control weeds in turf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicide:; on newly mowed turf or turf under stress. The Contractor 
sha.U have on stall a Certified Pest Control Operator who is licensed through the Florida 
DACS. This de.,-.ignation will prove proper licensing necessury to apply insecticides, 

R e c e i v e d T i me .. Au a:. 22. 2 0 13 8 : 17 AM No. 53 0 6 



f"Ungicides, and herbjcides to county property. The County is to be provided with copies 
of the Certified Pest Control Operator's license and proof of insurance. 'rho Contractor 
shall provide all chemicals. Applications of all chemicals shall be perfonned by 
employee of Contractor and shall be covered by Contt·actor's Workma.n•s Compensation 
Insurance. 

1.8 INTER~ECIIQN~: The Contractor shall mainmin cord grass at aU intersections to a 
height level that allows a clear view of oncoming traffic at all times. 

1.9 PARKING AREAS: The Contractor shall allow ample time to complete all required 
work in the parking areas either bcforo the strut of normal business hours at. 8:00 am or 
after $ pm when normal business hours end. This will alleviate the need to work at·ound 
vehicles and ensure all areas are mowed, trimmed and edged as needed. 

PARf 2: SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER, AND BED MAINTENANCE 
2.1 fRUNJNG: Plants and slu-ubs shall be prun.:'.d by the Contractor at the best time for 

flower bud development. foliage growth and <~Si the health of the plant may require. 
Shrobs shall not be clipped into balled or boxed forms unless such is required by the 

. design; they will be pruned in ac<::ordance with the intended funoti<m of the plant in its 
present location, and as often as needed t1.) maintain health and appearance. Pruning is an 
art that must be perfom1ed under the supervision of tt highly trained .foreman. The 
Contract shall remove non-hedge growth from hedges and shrubs, such as Spanish moss, 
'vines and grasses.. Pmne or head back plants in keeping with natural character of plants. 
Do not unifomlly shear plants. 

2.2 FERTILIZ.ATIQN: All plant material shall be fertilized by tlle Contractor using the 
following s~1heduJe_ 

2.2.1 .Qr.q.wul.Coyec Are.as where plants mora or less cover the entire surface area 
shall be fertili:l..ed at n. rate of l lb. of Nitrogen per application, per 1,000 square 
feet, fO\lr timc:s per year in March, June, September and December. fertili7,er 
shall be competed and flpproximately balanced as a 1 0-10-1 0. 

2.2.2 ~ Use a complete nnd approximately balanced fertilizer such os .a l 0~ I 0-
10. Apply at the rate of I lb. of Nitrogen per 1,000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area under shrubs, four times per year in March, June, September and 
December. 

2.3 INSECTS AND RJSEA§E CONIRQ~;t, FOR PLANTS: The Contractor is 
responsible for the treatment of insects and dis¢ase. The appropriate fungicide or 
insecticide will be applied in a<.:oordance with f'tat0 and l(>cal regulations and as we~\t.her 
and environmental conditions pem1it. Inspect plants weekly. The applications win be 
administered on an as needed basis. 

2.4 WEED CQNTROt w f:LANTS DEDS: 

2.4.l The Contractor shall inspect and week plant beds weekly for any wt!eds and 
t!T'a.nt grasse.9. 

2.4.2 Control weeds with use of herbicides, pre-emergent, and preferably, by proper 
manual removal ofw~cds and t.heir root systems. 

Received Time Aug. 22. ·2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



2.4.3 Remove noxious weeds common to the area fTom planting areas by mechanical 
means and dispose of properly. Do not leave uprooted weeds. in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manufacturers published instructions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind l'peeds are greater than 2 miles per hour. The 

Contractor shall provide all chemicals. 

2.5 MVItCU; The Contractor shall apply a 3>' layer of mulch around all palms, shrubs, aud 
groundcover and an other plant beds one time per year. 

2.6 J!ALM TREES: Palm trees are to be fertilized using 16"4-8 or 124-8 with minor 

PART3: 

elements. Apply 2/3 lb. of fertili7.er per inch of palm trunk ii1 a diameter four times 
per year in March, June, September nnd December. Adjust rates if you use other 
analysis. Palm tree trimming will be one time per year, gcheduled according to the 
seed pod growth. 

3.1 Remove litter and dend vegetation frotn Job site during regular weekly maintenance 
visits. 

PART4: IRRIGATION SYSTJt:M 

4.1 Check irrigation system monthly for proper functioning, including start/stop times. 

4.2 Program automatic programmable valve controllers for optimum watering of plant 
materials while maintaining water conservation practices. Adju.<;~t irrigation program to 
compensate for seasonal water requir~ment<>. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or laterals. Replace damaged irrigation components, which 
cannot be repaired, with new functioning components by same manutactlll'er, including 
tJ1e batteries where applicable. The Contractor shall not cxooed $150.00 per month 
without pl'ior written approval from the County. Acceptable expenditures include 
repi:H~ement of damaged sprinkler heads, batteries, valve controllers, and laterals/riser. 
All expt..'TldiLHres shall be documented on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adju...;t the system for more frequent watel'ing in very dry Limes or drought conditions. 
Start watering cycle J;o that watering ends by 6:00 AM on water cycle days. Properly 
water locations of new planting as necessary. 

PARTS: SAFETY 

S.l Contractor will be responsible for safe conduct and use of equipment on job site. 

5.2 Contractor, and any subcontractor~, shall provide Material Safety Data Sheets for all 
chemicals used. This shall includt::: any chemicals sucb as p¢st control or fert.ili7..ation 
products. 

·Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



5.3 When chemicals arc applied, by Contractor or any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in the appropriate areas advising what was applied n.nd ~"lY r~strictions of use of the area, 
i.e. stay off the grass for specified time period. 

PART 6: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

6.1 Contractor shall provide to maintenance staff a written record of work performed each 
visit. 

... Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 





Suzie Fontes 

From: Bill Howard 

Sent: 
To: 

Monday, August 26, 2013 10:22 AM 
Suzie Fontes; Tammy Conley; Bob Knott 

Subject: FW: Nassau County Judicial Complex price break out for Judicial Annex and EOC 

See below for Turf Masters break out of pricing for lawn care contract for EOC and J.C. 
Thanks, 

Bill Howard - Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 
904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

From: Josh Madden [mailto:josh@turfmastersjax.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2013 10:16 AM 
To: Bill Howard 
Subject: RE: Nassau County Judicial Complex price break out for Judicial Annex and EOC 

Good morning Bill, 

Hope you had a great weekend!! 

Do you need me to re-submit the bid, or can I just give you the break down? 

Here's how it breaks down, FYI. .. 

ui.J 0 
EOC Side- $ 510.00 I month 

Judicial Annex Side c$3,390.00 I month 
TOTAL- $3,900.00 I month 

uo; .. C.D 5" 
The significant differences ~;.e· ~bviously the amounts of mulch and the fact that there is no irrigation system on the EOC 

side. 

I'm happy to put this into Proposal form if you need me to. 

Thank you, and have a great week!! 

Best regards, 

Josh Madden 
Business Development Manager 

Turf-masters 
7727 Alton Ave 

Jacksonville, FL 32211-7801 
904.724.9114 ext. 17 (Office) 

904.720.2048 (Fax) 

1 



I"'age 1 01 1 

80£S'0N VW~~:8 £l0~ ·u·~n~ aw!l p<~A!a:>a~ 

~~~~---·-~····--------·····--·-----·· ·--·········· .- --···· _____________ _:::rtA.c.£ __ /l-1kSk/Z. 
From: Bill Howard 

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 11:09 AM 

To: 
Subject: Nassau County Judicial Complex lawn care maintenance contract for fiscal year 13/14 

Attachments: Lawn Care Maintenance Scope of Work 8-13·13.doc; lawn care contract request for quote 8~13-
13.doc; border outline of lawn care area for contract services 8-13-13.doc 

josh@turfmastersjax.com 

Bill Howard- Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 
904·753-0373 cell 
email • bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

8/22/2013 



Aug 1913 03:35p 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Requesting Department: Facilitie$ Maintenance Department ·- Date: .. ___ --..:.~8~·1~3;_" 1,!.;;3!,......,. __ 

Department Address: 45195 Mysslewbi!e Rd.a Callahan, FL. 32011 

------------.. ·-----
Contact: J.illJiQward ---....... -
Contact email: _ . llhm:nY:~~auwu~tyfl.gQm 
Department. Phone: 904-S48w4969 office, 204~753-0373 c£11 
Department Fax: 904-~48-4509 

Product(sYService(s) to be purchased (list all speciflcalions and requirements): 
,...h~lL9.ut .Md..mtYm rcgue~t for .uuote form with a.c.o~i.P.mk.r.~t.m~rul !!tmched 
al2ng with QUOte. Pleftse prgvide a guote for the J\!diQial Annex lawn care maintenance contr~ 
for !b\' term of October 1=. 2013 through Sru2tember 30. 2014. Coq_tract shl\11 CQ!lSist of scopJLQ.f 
!,Y...Q.fk att3cheg for t!te are3s identifiS~d in attached ghQ!Q includ~l;lg the htw..tl~ assQ£iated with the 
~Y. Cg~rtr Jugicial Aoocx, Nasst\\1 Count~ }\ecgrd Stomge Facilitx, and the Na§MU Coumx 
Emergency OperatiQp~ G.£nter. CaU. BHI Howard to set up a walk uround of comp~_t;Q...yiew_$11 
9JIDe areali! involveg in..the contra,t.t__··-~ -·--

~ .. ~dftio~~~te scope of servi~~- or product is r~~~~;w;~ded. please provide as w~ 
separate attachment: ··- Additi_onal Attachment Yes . No -~_j 

*All payments for products /services arc as per Florida Statutes 218,73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). • 

Please submit written response by: 

====· :::=:::::::::==. :::::::.::::::::=::::=::::::===========~--==------~:.:--··-------------== 
To be completed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: _T~r-=- MA~·rc"-..::;. 
Address; r '7 2.. 7 4 '-n••......J A vf.: -v t.J e-· 

--~A uc:.~p~v JJ:::l6 .. ,._E~- ;~3"-.?.:..-?_-_1-.J:_-:_ __ ~-·-· 
Phone: !io~~- 12. Li- 'ill t-l e,.;t-, I '7 Fax: q oL./ .. 'J 2.. D -.2 r:>d../ c; 
~on~ct: ~11:1e)._p..tt'~~\.~~7e~~~~...o~!!.:S-1YI M4,..vA~Ek, 
Em~l.; ... , -:t~~~~cl~~.S.~~~-~--... --.. 

. (:~~d ~ ~::::_Y· whlch is v>Jid for _1:g _d;~·~ 
2 
~~ 

- . --·-· - - ~----" 3_ 
Signature Date 



Aug 1913 03:36p Turf..Jllaslers 

Tuif-Masters 
7727 AI.TON AVE. 
lAO<SONVlU!, 1"1.. 3221 1 
PHONe (904) 724-911<~­
FAX (904) 72o-2D48 
WYM.turl'lnallt:et'Sl8J(.C0tn 

Landscape Mgint@nance Service Proposal 
Nassau County Judicial Annex Complex 

76347 Veterans Parkway 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Full-Service Maintenance 
Turf-masters' Ful/·5ervice Maintenance program is individually tailored to address the unique needs of each 
property we service. Our technidans are well trained in assessing and respondfng to any areas that need 
special attention~ ensuring your property Is always well-groomed and a pleasure to enjoy spending time in. 
Proposal is based on a one year contract to commence on October 1, 2013 and end on September 30, 2014. 
The property shall be serviced for the following weekly March 1 through November 30 and bi·week/y 
December 1 through February 28, unless othetW!se noted or requested. 1his proposal Is In response to RFQ 
issued by Bill Howara Manage11 Fadlltles Maintenance Department. T11rf-mastersagrees to DJmply with 
ALL terms and conditions defined in RFQ Scope of Work. 

• Mowing of all turf areas; Bermuda to a height of 1/:.i to l/4. inches and St. Augustine, Bahia and mixed turf areas to 
2 1h to 3 Inches under normal conditions. (-*Turf-masters recommends mowing St. Augustine turf to 4" for 
healthy appearance.) 

• Edging of curbs, walkways, paved areas and beds 
• String~llne trimming around obstades 
• Blowing all landscape-generated debris from curbs, walkways, paved areas and parking lots 
• Hedging and pruning shrubs, ground cover, and nowers 
• Controlling weed growth In all plant beds by hand and with post-emergent treatments 
• Controlling weed growth In all concrete jolnts/CI'i!Cks 
• Removing litter from landscape areas 
• Pruning all trees one-third of tree height, up to 8 feet, to remove low-hanging or distressed limbs 
• Trimming of all palm trees, once per yellr, to remove distressed, dying or dead fronds 
• Monl'hly lnspectron or Irrigation system to ensure proper coverage1 adjust watering schedule llnd ensure that 

system ls In proper working order providing adequate coverage (Repair parts and labor NOT included) 
• Four turf treatments to lndude fertmzatlon, broadleaf weed control, Insect control and disease control. 
• f-our shrub treatments to indude fertlllzatron, insect control and disease control 
• Annual Installation of a 3 Inch layer or Red Cypress mulch around all palms, shrubs and groundcover and in aU 

other plant beds. 
• Monthly contact from a designated Account Manager to ensure customer satisfaction. 

42 Visits per year: $3,900.00 per month 
Total Annual Cost for the above specified Program: $46,800 .. 00 

Other Services Available (Not included in this proposal): 
• t.andscapa design/renovation and lnstallatfon of new plant materials1 including sod. 
• Specialty tree work performed by a licensed tree surgeon, billed as work Is performed. 
• Always feel free to ask if you think of anything we have not mentioned above; we are a full-service landscape 

company 
Special notes: 
We p~ to provide material and labOr tor these specitlcatlons at the sum listed above. All matel1al is guaranteed a5 sPecified. Material avallablllty 
will depend on jobs start. All work to be CompletEcJ in a workman like manner accor(Jing to lndustrv sttandards. Any altemion a deviation rrorn the 
above spoclfk:&tions Involving extra cost will ~ I'!)(I!!CUted orJy upon written orders, and will become an extra d1arge over and above this proposal. AU 
agreements are W'lrinQent upon s acrt:s, W@ther 0: delays beyond our control. 

---.!&~~~~:::.::.·~~~~ --.-- 8/1Ql201l. 
ThiS proposal valid for 90 days 

-----------------------Contractor/Owner/Authorized Rep. Date accepted 



Aug 1913 03:35p Turf~maaters 

SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU CO'UNTY JUDICIAL ANNEX AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTl!~R 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ANNUAl.. CONTRACT 

SCOPE Oil WORK 

PART I. Area is comprised of all landscaped areas on Judicial Annex property and the 
Emergency Opemtions Center. Site plan is attached a.s pan of this scope of work. 

1.1 MOWf~M: Turf will be mowed in Intervals not to exceed once every seven (7) days, 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

during the growing season (March I through November 30) and bi-weekly during the 
non-growing season (December I through February 28), and ns otherwise n~ded to ;J[ 
maintain a near appearance m· as stated on the bid summary fom1. In no case shaJJ 
mowing intervals be greater than :flfteen ( 15) days. Bermuda. shall '00 cut t<> a h~ighr of Y.! J 
to ~ inches and St. Augustine, Bahia, and mixed turf a1·eas to 2.5 to 3 inches under 
normal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard surfaces. 
Any and all clippings that clump or remain visible after mowing shall be mechanically 
removed at the time mowing is completed in a given area. 

EDGING: The Contractor shall edge plant beds, walkways, roadwny edges and all 
asphalt and hard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings shall either be 
vacuumed or blown off walks, roads and curbs, and material shall be removed and 
disp<lsed ofproperly. 

STlUNG TRIMMING: The Contractor shnll use a string trimmer around trees, fences, 
fire hydrants, buildings signs, etc .• every visit. Care should be r.aken that trees nnd shrubs 
are not scarred and that fences, buildings, signs, etc., are not damaged. 

TVRF FERTILIZATI.Qrf: The Contractor shall apply fertilizel's t<, all turf areas using y 
a complete fertili7..er having a minimum 4:1:2 ratio such a.'l 16:4:8, nnd containing a 
minimum of 25% slow release nitrogen. Fertilizer is to be applied at the mte of 1 lb. of__J. 
nitrogen per I ,000 square feet and will be applied in Morch, May, July and September, o~~ 
as determined by the County. 

INSECTS JN TURF: The Contrac1or is responsible for treatmenr of gross damaging 
insects on n preventative basis. An insecticide is to be applied to all turf areas, on an a 
needed basis to reduce or eliminate the population of chinch bugs, mole crickets, sod 
wcbwonns, nnny woqus, and gm.::ss loopers. The timing of these applications is at the 
discretion of the Contractor. Should the population of the above listed insectc; reach 
levels where any grass damage begins to occur, those areas of infestati<m will be retreated 
at. the Contractor~s expense. 

piS EASE IN TURF: Turf damage by disease and fungus shall be chemically t1·~ated to 
maintain allturfin a heallhy and attractive condition. 

WEED CQN'IlUlL IN IURl~: The Contractor shall a~ply as necessary according to 
environmental and seasonal conditions, chemicals to control weeds in turf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicides on newly mowed mrf or rurf under stress. The Contractor; 
shall have on stall a Certified Pest Control Operator who is licensed through the Florida 
DACS. This designation will prove proper licensing necessary to apply insectkides, 



Aug 191303:36p Turf~mastare 904 7202048 p.4 
80£S 'ON ~Wll:B £ln 'll'2nV aw!l paA!a:>a~ 

fungicides, and herbicides to county property. The County is to be provided with copies 
of the Ceni'tied Pest Control Opertttor's license aod proof of insurance. The Contractor 
shalt provide all chemicals. Applications of all chemieals shall be performed by 
employee of Contractor and shaU be covere-d by Contractor's Workman's Compensation 
Insurance. 

1.8 IlS'TERSE~Tl~S: The Contractor shall maintain cord grass at all intersections to a r-1/.c.? 
height level that allows .a clear view of oncoming traffic at all times. 7'f 

1.9 P!\RXING AREAS: The Contractor shall allow ample time to complete all requir~d r/J, 
work in d1e pa1·king areas ~ither before tl1e start of norn1al business hours at 8:00 am or ~ 
aflet· 5 pm when normal business hours end_ 'Ibis willnlleviate the need to work o.round 
whicles and ensure all areas arc mowed, trimmed and edged ns needed. 

PAR'f 2: SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER, AND BED MAINTENANCE 
2.1 .PR:vri~G: Plants and shrubs shall be pruned by the Contractm· at the best time for 

flowt~r bud developmci1t, foliage J!rowlh and a.~ the health of the plant may require. 
Shrubs shall not be clipped into balled or boxed fonns unless such js requirt:d by the 
design; they will be p1-uned in accordance with th& intendtl'd function of the plant in irs 
present location, and as often as needed to maintain health and appearance. Pruning is an 
art that must be perfomJed under the supervision of n highly trained foreman. The 
Contract shall remove non-hedge growth from hedges and sbrubs, such as Spanish moss, 
vines and grasses. Prune or hea.d back plants U\ keeping with natural character of plants. 
Do not unifonnly sbear plants. 

:Z.l 

2.3 

1.4 

f•ER'rii.,.IZ,A TIQN: A II plant material shall be fertilized by the Contractor using the 
following schedule. 

Z.l.l Qr.ound Cs>ver: Areas where plants more or less cover the entire surface area. 
shall be fertilized nt a mte of l lb. of Nitrogen pet> application, per 1,000 square 
feet, four times per year in March, June, September and December. Fertilizer 
shall be competed and approx.imo.tely balanced as n 10·1 0-10. 

2.2.2 ~ Use a complete and approximately balanced fertBizer such as a 10-10~ 
10. Apply at the mte of I lb. of Nitrogen per 1,000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area under shrubs, four times per year ln March, June, September and .... ,.,... 

December. / 

lNs.Ecy.S AND DISEA_SE CONmoi..L FC)B PLANTSt The Contractor is 
responsible for the treatment of insects and disease. The appropriate fungicide or 
i.nsectieide will be applied in accordance with state and local regulations and as weather 
and environmental conditions permit. lnspect plants weekly. The applications will be 
administered on an as needed basi~> . 

.WEEP CQr-ITR.QL JN PLANTS BEDS: 

2.4.1 Tho Contractor shall h1spect and week l'lant beds weekly for any weeds and 
eJTant grasses. 

2.4,.2 Control weeds with use of herbicides, pre-ernerge11t, and preferably, by propel' 
manual removal of weeds and their root systems. 



Aug 19 13 03:37p Turf-masters 

:2.4.3 Remove noxiou.~ weeds common to the nrea from planting areas by mechanical 
means and dispose of properly. iJo not leave uprooted weeds in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manufncturers published instructions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind speeds are greater than 2 miles per hour. The 

Contractor shall provide nil chemicals. 

l.S M"Ul.CR~ The Contractor shall apply a 3" lnyer of mulch around all palms, shrubs, and 
groundcover and all other plunt beds one t.ime per yeat·. 

2.6 l,AI-M TREES: Palm trees are to be fertilized using 16-4-8 or 12~4-8 with minor 

PART3: 

elemenrs. Apply 2/3 lb. of fettilizer per inch of palm trunk in a diameter four times 
per yenr in March, June. September and December. Adjust t•ates if you use other 
analysis. Palm tree trimming will be one time pel' year, scheduled according to the 
seed pod growlh. 

un·t~R REMOVAL 

3.1 Remove lhtor and dead vegetation from job site during regttlar weekly maintenance 
visits. 

PART4: lRRIGAUON SYSTEM 

4.l Check irrigation systern rn<1nlhly for prope-r runctioning, including start/stop times. 

4.2 Program automatic programmable valve conlrollers for optimum watering of pla11t 
mnterials while maintainillg water Cllnservation practices. Adjust; irrigation program to 
compensate for seasonal water requirements. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or latt:mls. Replace damaged irrigation components, which 
cannot be repaired. with new functioning components by same manufacturer, including 
the batteries where applicable. The Contrdctor .shall not exceed $150.00 per month 
without prior wrine11 approval from the County. Acceptable expenditures include 
replacemenl of damaged sprinklet· heads, batteries, valve contmllers, and laterals/riser. 
All expenditmes sl1all be docume1\tcd on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adjust the system for more frequent watel'ing in very dry times or drought conditions. 
Start watering cycle so that watering ends by 6:00 AM on water cycle days. Properly 
water locations of new planting as necessary. 

PARTS: SAFETY 

5.1 Contractol' will be responsible for safe conduct und use of equipment on job site. 

5.2 Contractor, and ;my subccmtraclors, shall provide Material Safety Data Sheeto; for all 
chemicals used. This shall include any chemi(:als such as pest control or fertilization 
produces. 

. ... ' .................... '• ,, ,,,,,, -·'······ ...... ,,,., .......... ·~······--· ...................... ~ .......... ,., ....... -..... ~ ........ -......... . ·-·· .. 

{l-



"" 
0

, ""'''"'w"~'''""' < < • "ri" << ""' ,,,,,,, __ ,.,,,,,,,., 

Aug 19 13 03:38p Turf-masters 

5.3 When chemicals are applied, by Contractor or any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in the appropriate areas advising what was applied and any restrictions of use ofthe area, 
i.e. $ta.y off the grass for specified time period. 

PART6: ADDri'lONAL REQUIREMENTS 

6.1 Contractor shall provide t(' maintenance staff a writtM record of work performed each 

visit. 

, , II .,..,. ''•lllh • « •••••• • 'l"r ••• ooli••'•"'l -·''" '' '•~u•• • '""~'"'" .. -~.,-, .... , .. .,.,.. ... ,A'" ___ .,. __ ,,. ~ .... <f"l'''oo' •II "'""'''"" ·' •' 



Aug 1913 03:38p 
904'7202048 p. 7 

80£S ·oN vWGG:8 £lOG 'GG ·~nv aw!l par.!a:Ja~ 



<~>~<«>>'<""' __ ,,,_._,. __ ,. •• 0 ,._. 00' ''"'''"'''""""~""D-··--· .... -·-~·0 .. 0 

Sl91991.lHJn I 


