
(!.$-13 -2? 
RECEIVED 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FOruvfONTRACT MANAGEMEt!T 
(Contract Management Use only) 

2113 SEP -6 AH 10: 36 
CONTRACT 

TRACKING NO. 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court Fernandina Beach Florida 
City State 

32034 
Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Jason R. Lee, Title:_P"'--'-'re""'s"'""id'-"e-'!.nt"'----------

Tel#: 904-491-3232 Fax#: 904-491-8710 Email: trimalllawns@aol.com 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: Landscape Maintenance Contract Value: $29,390.04 

Brief Description: Landscape Maintenance: Agreement at the Judicial Annex. 

Contract Dates: From: 10/1/13- 9/30/14 Status: X New Renew Amend# 

Sole Source _ Single Source _ ITB _ RFP X RFQ _Coop. 

W A/Task Order .. :z 
How Procured: Other ___ _ .. 
If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: __________ No Increase 

New Contract Dates: _____ to ____ _ TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: _______ _ 

I. 
Department Head Signature 

3. 

4. 
County Attorn 

Comments: 

TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

,j/S/1') 
Date 

<i- 13-B 
Date 

Date 

Funding Source/Acct # 
fJ'ti.8p.ll2-534013 $29,390.04 . 
0J071/71~-.531.JD} "3 

~ G/'o//3 

-------------------------------------

AL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

VJ;jp/rr 
II) ate Ted Selby 

lf}C~J>RIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 
9/~1;,7 Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified cogxbz 

Copy:"lvc. Department 60 :II WV £Z d3S t.l 
. lii3W3D'(N't'1t Office of Man·agement & Budget 

!O"tlf!fiOO ~~e:~~~:.::agement J.U3rt3DVNVft J.~VHJ.NO~ 
03AI3!'>:: 

Revised 9/24/20Tt'l:/ ' 03hl3~3l:! 

~ 
:X 
ii .. 
VI 
w 

f) 



\ 

August 15, 2013 

Trim All Lawn Service 

97030 Elk Creek Court 
Fernandina Beach, Fl.32034 

Phone (904) 491-3232 
Fax (904) 491-8710 

TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE 
Landscape Maintenance Contract 

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, FL 
Nassau County Judicial Annex 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Trim All Lawn Service is a fully insured landscape maintenance company with ten years 
of experience in the greens industry. Our services include lawn maintenance, irrigation 
installation and repairs, and pest control and fertilization of turf and ornamentals and 
more. Trim All Lawn Service maintains a drug- free work place. All employees are 
uniformed and professional. References are available upon request. 

Board of County Commissioners ofNassau County, hereinafter called the "Owner" and 
Trim All Lawn Service, hereinafter called the "Contractor," in consideration of the 
mutual covenants herein contained and of other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby agrees as follows: 

1. Duration of Contract. The contractor shall perform its services under this 
contract, as set forth on Exhibit A, from October 1, 2013 until and including 
September 30, 2014. This contract may be cancelled by either party upon 
thirty (30) days written notice. 

2. Services. The Contractor, who shall be considered an independent contractor 
of the Owner, shall perform the services set out in the maintenance program 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Contractor shall perform its services upon 
the premises of Owner located at 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, FL 32097. All 
such services shall conform to the practices in the landscape maintenance 
industry and with applicable law. The Contractor's employees shall wear 
appropriate uniforms while performing services for the Contractor hereunder. 
The Contractor shall have a reasonable time, not exceeding 20 working days, 
to obtain uniforms for new employees. Contractor shall maintain the proper 
insurance in full force and effect for the duration of this contract. Certificates 
of insurance will be provided upon request. 



3. Payment. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for services under this 
Contract the sum of$2,449.17 monthly due on the first day ofthe month after 
the service is performed. Additional services requested by Owner and 
performed by the Contractor beyond the scope of this contract for monthly 
maintenance, will be billed to Owner separately. Payments shall be remitted 
to: Trim All Lawn Service, 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina Beach, FL. 
32034. 

The Parties have signed and agreed to this contract as ofthe date set forth below. 

Jason R. Lee, President 

Cf~o~(~ 
Rep s ative Date 
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 



EXHIBIT A 

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 
• Mow all turf areas each week during growing season and as needed during 

dormant period. 
• Edge all walkways, flower beds, roadways, etc. 
• Trim all shrubs as needed. 
• Weeds in beds will be removed by manual or chemical application. 
• Remove all landscape debris and blow property after every service. 
• Trash pick-up prior to each cut. 
• Clean all storm drains weekly 
• 52 weeks per year 

Cost of Maintenance for Judicial Annex: $23,283.96 per year 
).- Payable in 12 monthly installments of $1,940.33 

Fertilization, weed, and pest control of turf: 
• Insecticides will be applied as needed to keep insect populations down. 

Additional treatments, if needed, will be at no additional charge. 
• Herbicides will be applied for broad leaf weeds. 
• Fertilization will be a slow release type designed for professional use. 
• Turf will be treated~ times per year. 

Fertilization and pest control of ornamentals: 
• Slow release fertilizers will be applied to all ornamental plant material. 
• Insecticides will be added to control all insect activity. 
• Ornamentals will be treated i_times per year or as needed to promote healthy 

ornamental plants. 
Cost of Fertilization and Pest Control: $3,400.08 per year 

).- Payable in 12 monthly installments of $283.34 

Irrigation system checks: 
• Activation each zone and visually inspection for broken or out of adjustment 

irrigation heads. 
• Adjusting all sprinklers as needed. 
• Adjusting all clocks to meet demand for turf and ornamental areas. 
• All repairs necessary will be reported before work is to begin. 
• All calls for irrigation problems will be addressed immediately. 
• Additional sprinkler repairs will be completed on an hourly basis at a rate of$ 

65.00 per hour, plus parts. 
Irrigation Monthly System Checks: $1,020.00 per year 

).- Payable in 12 monthly installments of $85.00 

OTHER SERVICES INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: 
• Installation of Mulch- installed 1 x per year 

Mulch Installation: $1,686.00 per year 
).- Payable in 12 monthly installments of$140.50 

Total for Lawn Maintenance Package 
(Maintenance, Turf Fertilization, Irrigation & Mulch) 

$29,390.04 per year payable in 12 monthly installments of $2,449.17 



Judicial Annex and Emergency Operations Quote Tabulation. 

Quote Summary 10/1113- 9/30/14 Broke out for accounting purpose 
Vendor Annual Service Agreement JA EOC 

11 Lawn Service $ 35,390.04 $ 29,390.04 $ 6,000.00 
Martex Services $ 37,704.00 $ 33,8 3,864.00 
Turf Masters $ 46,800.00 $ 40,680 6,120.00 



Nassau County Board of County Con1n1issioners 
Request for (~uotation Forn1 

Contact: -·~~Blll..HQW.9.ni ... ---·--·- -··-------.. ·--·-··-------"~~-.. -· ......... ··-·-·-· ........ __ 
Contact cmai I: .. ··----·.J2DDl~4!.n!..@t!.~.i~s.tU£9JJ.ntY t1 ,g.Qm -----~ ........ ~ ....... -
Depa.rtlll~o~nt Phone: ..... 204:::5.:f.~.-:-.4.2.0.9.J>t1i£g_, •. 2J!"4:.15.J.::.QJ.Tl.s&lL ....... . 
Depat1mcnt Fax.: ... m .... 901.-.~-l~:::4.~Q2.. ........ .. . ....... -·---·-···-······ 

Producr(s)/Se.rvicc(~) to be purchased (list a.ll sp(x~i11cations and requirements): 
.. _P..kilskJill ... mJ.t .. i:lJJ(L.c~t~,~Lil.r~ql,!.l;':~t..t9..r..JuJ.m.e f~Lr.m ... \~ith .. ~S:f~l?.~ • .sJ[.wm:~ ... c~~ti,(x:~n9~~um~L'ltH~9J.l!%:.9. 
!\l<:lntL~~.\h .. \l~!Qt~,--J~kl'l.$..~.Qr~~yj_q~.JUlt!Q!..~ .. t~~L!Jtc;: ... JM .. Qi<.~i~.t ... 6.lU~:!5.Jil':.Y.I.L~i.~~~J!lltiJ1!f~U.llll£~.SOrltrnc:t 
.fi:)r J.h .. Y..l~It!LS~f .. Q(t.Q.Q~.Ll,_~O l ~-lhrD.~!S.lt5.~1JJ:~Jllb..eL1~L .... :Wt~-(~mtm .. Gt . .SJlaU. ... ~Q!J.S.i.st .. OUC..QJ)fi! __ Qf 
WQr1Li\ttJ~~llG..~l.t~1L th~ .. M!=J!~ .. iJA~:.ntW .. 9.~t.iru!ttach ed.JtllQJ.P .. i~l~:.tgin£. .. !h~ .. t{\~~:n~l1~~~l.'!.~!!i~-wit.l1 Jl!S:. 
rJ_a.,'?§.tltU::.mi 111 y Judi c hl.tl!:llll'l~ •.. ~~g.&?JI.J~_CQ.Y.!l.~.YJ\s.:so ~·st .. Stm~~g;r.J.~9..iJ.!tt.:. .. ~-ndJh§ __ l':i~J~i~!!.~Lf:.~?.l.!!!!:Y.. 
t~J31~.n.t~lK't .. Qr>.((J5.!JiQV$ ... ~~.~J1iqr, .. C~atLJ;!iH.Jj_Q~~~mt.Jn.5.e.l.!JJ1.~ .. J.~::f1Ik.ar.p!JJld.Jl.CQJ~n:m.l!::.~'5 ... Hl.Y.i~.!Y .. J!ll 
9lJh~ .. nn,J.l.~ ... invJ.1h:~~d_.inJhfiJ~~JllWKL ................ ________ ................................ _ ......... _______ ........... -.................................................... " .. 

;; AU payments tor products /.'i~rTiccs arc as per Floridu Statll!\.:t• 2 I 8. 7 3 & 2 18.7 4 (Terms n~,;1t 45 d:~y:1). -~ 

Please submit written u~sponse by: ----·-.. ·-··----~~·-~.l.:H'"' ....... ·····---·-··-----­
(D:nc) 

'''""'"·""'~'"""'•"'•""'""•• ........ ______ ., ................... _, __________ _,,,, 

Faxed! Scanned to Vendor on to the attention 
•'• ~· , "'''"'"''"''"''•'' ,.,.,., • .,,., 1 • • •, , .. ,• , ,, ,• .. ,, """''">-·~•·~· • • • •• • ""'~-•·~""'·'•'•'• """, • " m'•'l•'•\~ ,•, ,• , , •'• '' "'~·o•-• •.~ ·•~'"' • ,,.,. • "'•••--•~ .. ~V•I• j, ~ •• "' •• ',,, ••-·•~ .,•.,,.,>,<.,) I•"•' ,• ,•.,.,•,1><'•"•"<' • • ""'''- ••• ., .. , .. ~ .... - •• , 

-'~•-'-'---•--•~,.,_,...,.,,..,l~<"•'"#.'f'l'h'"'''-"''"-•"1'"-'"•••><•••-•>>••-·•-••--•~--"•~•"~'"'--~•-•· .. .,~'•"I">?'I"'''"-'',."'"',_,_,_,_,_,, __ ,.,.,,.~-""'"'-"-''.,'''''-----'-~•••••---'"••'I•'>>'JWf"''"''"l~"l"'""~"-••----~-..-------~ 

To be complet.ed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: ·nLv.:im ___ M_\ .. La.~r\S£J.\I.ie...L"1JiJ.C.. . 
. Addri:~ss: "1.1DDCLE.1.t ... Cr.e_e.t, ... C<.\u..t.i.~ ............... -------··-

~
~~no...ndti.\C\.J)mc.h ....... a.:..._oaC.o~L .... 

Phone: Q.~ .. :"~i.: ... Qa.3.;;L______ Fax: 9.~ .. :~9J:.Jf]JQ ....... ,. 
Contact: _Q.SOn.J::~g-~·-··--------71t5. ........................................ ". 
Email: .+.ri.mc:.\.)..,\ \.Q,~n ... \.::z~~-L .... ~ 

our company, which is valid for ··~--w ..... , ........... days. 

----~.e.-~i9...~ .... 2Qf3_ _______ _ 
Date 

('ol'ntrH:~nts: ·-··----.. ··--·--------- ...................................... ____ .. ____ .............. ---··"'" .......... " ....................... -.--.. - .................. _. ___ .. __ ............................ . 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



SCOJ>E OF WORK 

NASSAU COUNTY ,Jt.iDlCt'.AL ANNEX AND EMERGENCY OPERATlONS CE:NTEJ~ 
l.u\NDSC.-\PE MAINTENANCE ANNllAL CONTH,\CT 

PArrr 1. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Art::~a is comprised of all land$capcd arcns on Judicial Anm\:'1: prop~~rty and tho 
Emergency Opcration!:l ('enter. Site plan is attadtcd as part 1.>f this scope of\~.;ork. 

l.l MOWIN~J.: Turf will bl~ mowGd in intervals not. to ~:.~xi.:t:.cd one;~: every seven (7) days, 
during the growing S(:ason (l\.·1an~h I through November 30) and bi-we~:hl~· during tht. 
non-growing season (Oet:(;\mb~r l rhrough February 28), and as otherwise needed lo 

mai.ntain a neat app~n.rnnce or a~l stated on the bi.d surmnary form. ln no cas..:~ shall 
mo,\·ing inlervals be greater rhan (i ftt:cn ( 15) davs. Bermuda shall be cut 10 a height of '.··1. 

to \1 inches and St. Augustine, Bahi;1, and mi:\(~d turf an:~m; to 2.5 to J indlCS under 
normal condit1ons. Clipping.s shall cirllL~r be vacuumed or blown otl all hard surfw~cs. 
Any nnd all clippings thnt dump or r~::rnain visibk after mowing shall be mcd1.ani\~;,dly 
rcmon:d <11 t.IK~ rime mo,dng is completed in a given ar<;a. 

1.2 E.!l{aN(i: The Cnnrractor shall cdg(~ plant beds. wa.lkwa.ys. roadw~t~· 0dge::; and all 
asphalt and hard sJufac;(;.s by mechanical means cn~ry visit. Clipping:; shall 'Jitha be 
vacmmlc:d or blo"n off' walks, roads and curb~;, ~md 1natt~rial shall he; removed and 
disposed of properly. 

l.~l ~IBJ .. ~J!.JJll~IMlNG: The ContractOr shall usc a string trimm.cr around trees. f~mces., 
tire- hydraut.~i. building;; :.;igns, .:t.c .. every vi:;it. Care should bi;.\ taken Lh.:\t trc.;.~s and .shrubs 
arc not sc<\1'1"(\d <~nd t:hat. f<)r\C~·~, buildings. signs. etc .. ar\l not damagt•d. 

L4 I!JJ3J::...Ff~J.{fi1..!Z,~TTO~: The Contrac..~·ror shall apply f~:rtilit.crs to all turf J.rcas using 
a complete fc.11iliz\lr hn.nng a minimum 4: I :2 ratio :mch (1.$ 1 6;4:8, and containing a 
min.irnu.tn of 25'l/i.l $low n::lcaso;; nitrogt,;n, F~~rtil.iz~r is tt:.1 be applic:d at the rate of l lb. ()f 

nitrogen per 1.,000 square h~ct and will be applied in March. ~·lny, July and September, or 
as d(;tennim~d by tlH: Counry. 

1.5 iNSECTS IN TI).Rf: Tlw Conrn\l~IOr is responsihh:! ft>r r.n~atmcnt oC grass damagi.ng 
illHOt::m on (t pn:lvcntnrivc hnsi.s. An insecticide is \'o b~\ applied to aU rurf :~rea~l, on nn ::~s 
ne<:tk.d bw~is to reduee or clim ina to the popu l:1tion of chinch bugs .. mole cricl<ers. sod 
web\\on:ns .. army \\"CmllS .. and grass loopers. The timing of these applications· is at the 
di!>(;.n;tion of th.:: Contractor. Shou.ld the popu btion of rhc above I isted insects reach 
levels whL~r~~ any graS$ datnage begins w occur, those an::as of infi:~.~lation w iII be rdr(:atcd 
at tlw Contractor· s ~~:-ipcnsc. 

l.6 !>.JSI~:ASEJN TURI~: Turf damage by disease and fiHigu::; shall be chemically tnmted w 
maintain all turf in a hcnlrhy and allrJctivc condition. 

1.7 w·f~E:O CONTROL IN ~[J.lRI~: The Contractor shall npply as necessary according to 
envi.ronrnenral and sc~.asonal condirions, chemkals ro conuol weeds in turf Cat\:.~ shHlllh~ 
taken not r.o apply herbicides on newly mowed turf or lurf under stress. The Contractor 
~hall have on stall a Certified P.:sr. C'omrol Op1;rator who b lico;.m.scd rhrough tiH~ Florida 
DACS. Thi~ d~~$isnation will prov~.~ prop.:r .l.ic.,'!nsing necessary to appl~· inseeticid~~s .. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



11mgicidcs, and hcrbkid1~S lO county property. The County is w be pmvidui.l with ~:opics 
of the Cc.rtificd P(:st Con!ro.l Op~~r:rror·~ lict~ns1:: and proof of 1nsuramx:. Th~~ Contractor 
!~hall provide nll cb~:rniC({!s. Applications of all chemicals ~tmll be performed by 
employe(~ of Contractor and shaJI be con~rcd by Contnlcrol"s Workman·s ComponsaLion 
lnsu.cancc. 

1.8 INT~RS[~C'rtONS: The Contr<ICtor !::hall mai.nrnin cord gt<t~s at nJI intersections to a 
hcighr level thm aUow:; a dt:ar vic:\" of ~)m:ullliHg traftk mall t.im~·s. 

1.9 PAI~KING ARE~S: llu; Contractor shall nllo\\,· ample rime 1'0 C(.'mp.!cte all requirc~d 
work in th;;; parking areas ~i1her be fori;: the st.arl' of normal busin~·1$S hollrs at N :00 am or 
ancr :' pm when normal business hours end. This will alledat~ the need to work around 
Vt~hicks and tmsure all anms arc 111<.1\\Cd, ni.nuncd aud edg<:.:d as m:cdud. 

f)ART 2: SHRUB, GROlJNOCOV~~R. AND BED MAIN'fENANCf~ 
2.1 PfUINING: PJanls and shn1bs shall h<.: pnm~;d by the Conrractor a[ the bc:st tinK for 

flower bud development foli~1ge growth and as the health of the planl rnay require. 
Shrubs shall not be clippl;)d into bnlkd or b<)xcd forms unless such is nx1uircd by the 
design: thoy will be pruned in ac.conkmce \vith the intended func.tion of the planl .in its 
prc$t~nt location, aud ns otl'•~ll as n~cdcd fo mnintain health nnd appe~ran(:C. Pruning i1; an 
Ml that mliS1 be pcrf'ornwd under the stlpervision of a highly naitl.ed for~m;;w. The 
Contract shall remove non~hcdgc gmvHh horn hedges and shrubs, such as Spanish mQS!'i, 

vines and gn\sscs. Pt'UIK\ or head bad. pkmts in keeping with natural c.haract~r of plants. 
[)o not tmifonnly shc~w plants. 

2.2 FEil,1TLIZATlON: i\11. plant material shall be fertilized. by th~ Contrnctof' using the 
follO\'r'i lig sc.lwdule. 

2.2 .. J (kqmld_GQ.~:~L. Arens: \Vhl:)rc pl.:.lrHs mon~ or l~1::;s coh:r the entire surface area 
shall b0 fcrtihzett at a r.:uc of r lb of Nitrog~n per application. per l ,000 squan.1 
feet. tbur tim~:~ p~:r y~;ar in ivfardt June, Septembt~r and Dcc\:~mb(~r. Fcr61i.zcr 
s:ha.ll be competed :tnd opproximmcly b<:1hHl(:cd as a 10-l o~ LO. 

2.2.2 !il:l!:H.U$,~ lJge a complcu.: and approximately baJance.d fbti!Jz.cr such as a I o~ IO~ 
10. Apply at the rare of I lb. of Nitrogen p...:r !.000 square t0el. Broadcast {.lVCr 

the tmtirc an::a under shrubs, four times per year i11 March, June, Septemb~r and 
December. 

2.3 JNSEC'fS ANn f!!5..fu).~E CQNTROLL fQH PLANTS.: The Contractor is 
responsible fbf th~ u~.~almcnl' <Jf insects and disca:se The appropri;tt<.: fungicide or 
insecticide will be~ applied in accordmh~c wi.th stnre and local rcgulntions nnd ilS wcnlhc1' 
and cnviromncntaJ conditions permit Inspect plants weekly. The applications will bt 
administered on an as noedcd bnsis. 

2.4 WEED CONTROL r~ P!~ANTS BEDS: 

2.4.1 The Contractor ~hnll inspect and week plant b~!d:S weekly for any weeds and 
errant grasses. 

2.4.2 Conrrol weeds with us~1 of ht:rbici.des, pn::-emt::rg~nL am! pref'l1rably, by pmper 
manual n~moval of \vecds and their root s~'slcms. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



2.4.~\ Remove nc.~:-..:ious we~ds common to the :lrl~a from pbming are:1s by mechanical 
means and dh;posc of prop~~rly. Do not k-.:lV(! uprooted \Yec.;ds in bc.ds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manu6ctmcrs publ.is.h(:d insrn1ctions. 
2.4.5 Do Mt apply herbicide when wind speeds til\~ greater than 2 miles per hom. ·n\C 

Contractor sh<\ll provide all ciH.wnic:als. 

2.5 M.!Jlt.Ql: The; Contr<l<:tor $hall ;1pply a 3" l;:~yt.:r of mllkh around all pal1.ns. shrubs. and 
groumkover and all other plant b.;:d~ (.)tit! time per year. 

2.6 PAI...-M...:.UH~.!~.: Palm rrces are to be f(:rrilizcd 115ing 16~4~~ or 12·4~~ with minor 

PART 3; 

dcrn~~nts .. 1\.pply 2/3 lb. of fertilizer per inch of palm tnmk in a diamcttr four tiiTICS 

per year in March, June, September and December. Adju~t rar~.:s if you U$t~ olllCl.' 

<Ulalysili. Palm tree trimming will he one time per year, schcdukd according to the 
seed pod gro~vth. 

LfTTER R.EMOVA.L 

:~.1 Remove Jitt~~r nnd dead vegetation from .iob sit~~ during regular '"'~~d<ly maint(~nanc.t~ 

visits. 

PART 4: IRRIGATION S\'S'l'EM 

4.1 C:h;.~ck irrigation sy~;r~~m monthly fi.')r propc1r functioning, including start/stop tinw~1. 

4.2 Progr<lm <Hitom;:lt:ic pn')granunnbk valv~~ c.(lntroll.~rs for optimum \vatt:ri.ng of pln.nl 
materials while maintaining water consl~rvation practices. Adjust irrigatio11 program to 
compensate for seasonal \v:m~r rt~quirt~mems. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or laterals. Replace darnagcd irrigatilm components. which 
cmmot be rqx1ircd, \\'ith n~w functioning \:ompon~:mt.~ by sam.::: manuf~tcttm:r, includtng 
the batterie::; where applicab.le. The. Contraetor shall not exceed $150.00 per rnonth 
without prior written approval from tJH~ County. Acceptnbk ~;::-;p~nditun~s inclucl<:l 
n::~placenh:OIH of damaged sprinkler heads, batterit:.·s, valve controllllrs, and laterals/riser. 
All 0xpe.nditurcs sh~1ll be docmnenh)d on monthly iml)iC(;S. 

4.4 Adju:•t the system {\)1' more ti"c:qucnt \\·atcring m very dry t.imcs or drought conditions. 
Stnrl watering cycle so that wat~:ring ends by 6:00 AM on \Vuh;r cycle days. Properly 
water I(>Cati<ms of 11i:.~\V plaut.ing as nccl~ssary. 

PAKr 5: St\FETY 

~.1 CorJtr::~ctor will b~ r~~spons;ibk: for safe conduct and usc of ~~qu ipm,~nt on job site. 

5.2 Contractor, and any subcontractors, shall provic:k Mnrerial S~1fl::ty Dara Sheer~: f(H· all 
chemicals used. This shall inelud(~ any cl10mk.~.ls such as pcH control or fcrtili;r.ar,i(ln 
products. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



5.3 Wh(;n ch~n1icals arc applied, by Contmctor or any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in tfw appropriat(; areas advising what was applied and any rcslrictions of w;c of the. ar(;"'l· 
i e. stay offrhc g.rnss for specified rime period. 

PARJ' 6: AlH)ITfONAL REQUIREMENTS 

6.1 (\mtra~tor t;;hall pmvid(;; I<J lll~lirn~.:mancc i>tatT a wrinen record of work performed each 
visit. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:32AM No. 5310 



·~ ' 

, . 
... 

' " ·~ 
.~· 

, : . . 
,· 



August 26, 2013 

Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
C/o Bill Howard 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Dear Bill: 

Martex Services is pleased to submit our bid for the landscape maintenance of the Nassau 
County Judicial Annex complex. Our bid is $2,820.00 per month ($33,840.00 annually) 
for the Judicial Complex, and $322.00 per month ($3,864.00) for the EOC portion of the 
complex. Our bid is based on the specifications you have provided. 

Martex possesses the proper licenses and insurance requirements along with the 
equipment, labor and expertise to manage your grounds maintenance needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract, we will produce all required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas H. Livingston 
Vice President 



From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Bill Howard 

Thursday. August 15, 2013 10:46 AM 

Tom Livingston 

Lawn care maintenance request fro quote for the Nassau County Judicial Complex for fiscal year 
13114 

Attachmants: lawn care contract request for quote 6~13-13.doc; Lawn Care Maintenance Scope of Work 8-13-
13.doc: border outline of lawn care area ror contract service$ 8-13-13.doc 

Tom please review the attachments and provide a quote if interested. Please let me know as soon as possible if 
you will be quoting. 
Thanks, 

Bill Howard- Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fa>C 
904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

Receiyt{Iime; Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Department Address: 45125 Musslewhite Rd .• CallM.fUl. FL, 32011 

Contact: J~-----------··---
Contact email: _ bhoward@llA§5auCQuntyfl.£Om 
Department Phone: _ 9(M-543-4922 otf~9.Q.4-75J..:03:D ce..ll_ 
Department Fax: 204-l484509 

Product(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all specifications and requirements): 
PI~ fill out and r~tum request for quot~ fQim l"flth ~pe of wQrk reft1renced f!nd atmcheg 

!tlopg witb QUOie. Pl~asl; arovide g gurue for thfi! Judicial Anru:x lAwn ®,re m~J)mJce S15)DtrW(t 
for the t~nn of Osto~UQ.lJJiu'_gugh Se,pWJ!ber.JO, 2014. Contract s.haiLcon~ist o[ sco~...Qf 
work aljjched for the areas iQ..entified in attached J2hoto including the law11~ as§Q.\!i.ated . .wiiliJh~ 
bfassau Coun:tY. Judjcia,! Annex. Nas~J.l.Qmnty Recgrd Stor~ge Facility. anQ_the Nassa~ County 
Emergency Operations Center. Qall Bill Ho~ .. ~..l..YJ2Ji walk Mound of complex to view all 

oftb,e areavolved in ~!!!rn£t. ·~-·~- ------w--

[-~ If additionaValtemate scope of service or ·product is recommended-:-pl~~e pro;jde as-a--] 
separate attachment Additional Attachment Yes No ----::...-... _______ ..... .__ .. _.._....._.-..... -~ ··---"'':i'' ~-· 

*All payments for products /ser·vices are as per Florida Statutes 218.13 & 2 J 8. 74 (Ter'tns net 45 days). * 

Please submit written response by: -····--.8.:2.1-13 _____ _ 
(Date) 

-............... " __ , .... , .......... ,_,,., '•''"~······ ....... "" .... ' ...... "'"' ... , .. '""""'"'•"'"" '·· ., ..... ~.~- ... '"''""'' '"''' ........ , ..... ., ............... ~.·. ··-·. '"""'"' '''·'•' .. ,._,,_,,., .... , .... _,.,,.,.,., ........ _,,,,., .. , .. ~---·-

Faxed I Scanned to Vendor on ~--~~··~wthe attention of--·----
"'I "'"'1_,..•~•·•.<,•, "'?'" ''"" • .,,, """' ,,,,.,,,• ... ,.,-~.! '~'"""V'""''""•' '" • ''"' •' • '• ,.,,., ···• "'"""'' ,,.,., ..... ,,.,,~,.,, "''''"•"'•''r"'""'''"''""""''"""''' ''"' •". •• •' •• -'-'1-~ ......... , •• ~,,. ""'''"'_,.,' "~"-."•'~'""''"""·'' _.,. _ _..,,. _ __..,. _______ ,_. _______ .__.,. ____ , ___ ,....,.f'..,......__,H'Y""f----.oo-••_.._ ____ ,.,. •• ____ ,~\1 ..... 

Comments: 

----------- ~-·-------·-··---·--

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



Martex Services 
LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 

August 19, 2013 

Nassau Cotmty Board of Commissioners 
C/o Bill Howard 
76347 VetcrriDS Way 
Yulee. FL 32097 

Dear Bill: 

Martex Services is pleased to submit our bid for the landscape maintenance of the Nassau 
County Judicial Annex complex. Our bid is $3,142.00 per montlt. ($37,704.00 annually), 
and is ba.~ed on the specifications you have provided. 

Martex possesse3 the proper licenses and insUJ·ance requirements along with. the 
equipment~ labor and expertise to manage your ground!'i maintenance needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract, we will produce aiJ required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with thls bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely1 

Thomas H. Livingston 
Vice President 

-----... --.. _ 

1417 AVERY ROAD, SUITe 200 • AMELIA ISLAND. FLORIDA 32034 • 9041261-5364 • 904/261·0821 FAX 

.Received Time··Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 · 



SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU COUNTY JUDICIAIJ ANNEX AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PART I. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Area is comprised of all landscaped areas on Judicial Annex property and the 
Emergency Operations Center. Site plan is attached as part of this scope of work. 

1.1 MOWING:: Turf will be mowed in intetvals not to exceed once evt)ty seven (7) days, 
dul'ing the growing season (March I through November 30) and bi-weekly during the 
non-growing season (December 1 through February 28), and as otherwise needed to 

maintain a neat appearance or as star.ed on the bid summary form. In no case shall 
mowing intervals be greater than fifteen ( l S) days. Bermuda shall be cut to a height of~ 
to % inchu$ and St. Augustino, Bahia, and mixed turf areas to 2.5 to 3 inches under 
nonnal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard surfaces. 
AJJ)' and all clippings that clump or remain visible after mowing sball be mechanically 
removed at the time mowing is completed in a given area. 

1.2 EDGING: The Contractor ~hall t~dge plant beds, walkways, roadway edges and all 
asphalt and hard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings shall either be 
vacuumed or blown off walks, roads and curbs, and material shall be removed and 
disposed of properly, 

1.3 STRING TRIMML'lG: TI1c Cl1ntractor shall use a string trimme•· around trees, fences, 
fire hydrants, buildings signs, etc., every visit. Care should be taken that trees and shrubs 
ace not scruTed and that fences, buildings, sig11s, etc., nrc not damaged. 

l.4 ]'URF FQTII.IZ,ATION: The Contractor shall apply fertilizers to all turf areas using 
a complote fe11iliur having a minimum 4: I :2 ratio such as 16:4:8, and containing a 
minimum of 25% slow release nitmgen. Fertilizer is to be applied at the rete of 1 lb. of 
nitrogen per 1,000 square feet and wUJ be applied in March, May. July and September, or 
M de1ennincd by the County. 

l.S INSli~CTS IN TYRF: The Co11tractor is responsible for treatment of grass damaging 
insects on a preventative basis. An insecticide is to be applied to all turf areas, on an as 
needed basis to reduce or elimimue the population of chinch bugs, mole crickets, sod 
webwonns, army worms~ and grass looper.;. The timing of these applications is at the 
discretic)n of the Contractor. Should the population or the above listed insects reach 
l~vels where any gra.~s damage begins to t)CCUJ', those nrea~ of infestatior1 will be retreated 
at the Contractor•s expense. 

1.6 DJ§EASE IN TURF~ Turf damage by diset1se and fungus shall be chemicafly treated to 
maintain aJI turf in a healthy and attractive condition. 

1.7 WEED CONTROL IN TlJRt": The Contractor shall apply as necessary according to 
environmental and ~asonal conditions, chemicals to control weeds in turf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicides on newly mowed lurf or turf under stress. The Contractor 
shall have on stall a Certified Pest Control Operator who is licensed through the 1:1orida 
DACS. This designation will prove proper licensing ne¢essary to apply insecticides, 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



fungicides, and herbjcides to county property. The County is to be provided with copies 
of 1:he Certified Post Control Operalor's licen::;o and proof of insurance. The Contractor 
shall provide all chemicals. Applications of all chemicals shall be perfonned by 
employee of Contractor and shall be covered by Contractor's Workman's Compensation 
Insurance. 

1.8 Ilj'fER~ES:TJQNS: The Contractor shall maintain cord grass at all intersections to a 
height level that allows a clear view of oncoming traffic at all times. 

1.9 fARKING AR£AS: The Contractor shall allow ample time to complete all required 
work in the parking areas either before the stru:t of normal business hours at 8:00 am or 
after 5 pm when normal bu.~incss hours end. This will alleviate the need to work around 
vehicles and ensure all areas are mowed, trimmed and edged as needed. 

PART 2: SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER, AND BED MAINTENANCE 
1.1 PRU19:NG: Plants and slu-ubs shall be pnmed by the Contract.o.r nt the best time for 

flower bud development, foliage growth and as the health of the plant may require. 
Shrubs shall not be clipped into balled or boxed forms unless such is required by the 
design; they will be pruned in accordance with the intended function of tl1~ plant in its 
present looation, and a.s often as needed to maintain health and appearance. Proning is an 
art that must be pertomted under the supervision of a highly trained foreman. The 
Contract shall remove non-hedge growth from hedges and !lhrubs, such a<; Spanish moss, 
vines and grasses. Prune or head back plants in keeping with natural character of plants. 
Do not uniformly shear plants. 

2.l FERTILIZATION: All plant material shall be fertilized by the Contractor U!ling the 
following schedule_ 

2.1.1 Q!.Q11!ld Com;. Are.as where plants more or less cover the entire surface area 
shall be fenilized at a rate of I lb. of Njtrogen per application, per 1,000 square 
feet, fo\Jr times per year in March, June. September and December. fertili7.er 
shall be competed and approximately balanced as a 1 0-1 0-1 0. 

2.2.2 Shrub.§~ Use a complete and t~.pproximately balanced fertilizer such as a 1 0~ 10-
10. Apply at the rate of I lb. of Nitrogen per 1,000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area. under shrubs, four times per year in March, June, September and 
December. 

2.3 INSECTS AND PISEASE ~ONIR0{11, FOB PLAN'[S: The Contractor is 
responsible for the treatment of insects and disease. The appropriate fungicide or 
insecticide will be applied in accordance with ('!tate tmd local regulations and as wrMther 
and environmental conditions pemtit. Inspect plants weekly. The applications will be 
administered on an as needed basis. 

2.4 lYEED CQNTROL IN PLANTS BEDS: 

:1.4.1 The Contractor shall inspect and week plant beds weekly for any weeds and 
eiT'ctnt grasses. 

2.4.2 Control weeds with use of herbicides, pre-emergent, and preferably, by proper 
manual removal of w!!cds and tl1eir root systems. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



2.4.3 Remove noxious weeds common to the area from planting areas by mechanical 
means and dispose of properly. Do not leave uprooted weeds in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manufacturers published instructions. 
1.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind l!peeds are greater than 2 miles per hour. The 

Contractor shall provide all chemicals. 

2.5 MUitCU• The Contractor shall apply a 3" layer of mulch around all palms, shrubs, and 
groundcover and all other plant beds one lime per year. 

2.6 lAIM TREES: Palm trees are to be fertilized using 16-4-8 or 12-4-8 with minor 

PART3: 

elements. Apply 2/3 lb. of fertilizer per inch of palm trunk in a diameter four times 
per year in March, June, September and December. Adjust rates if you use other 
analysis. Palm tree trimming will be one time per year, scheduled according to the 
seed pod growth. 

LITTER R.l!:MOV AL 

3.1 Renwve litter and dead vegetation from job site during regular weekly maintenance 
visits. 

PART4: IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

4.1 Check irrigation system monthly for proper functioning, including start/stop times. 

4.1 Pr<.lgram automatic programmable valve controllers for optimum watering of plant 
materials while maintaining water conservation practices. Adju.<Jt inigatlon program to 
compensate for seasonal water requirements. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or laterals. Replace damaged irrigation components, which 
cannot be repaired, with new functioning components by same manufactw·er, including 
the batteries where applicable. The Contractor shall not cx.CtJed $150.00 per month 
without prior written approval from the County. Acceptable expenditures include 
replacement of damaged sprinkler heads, batteries, vaJve controllers, and laterals/riser. 
All expenditures shall be documented on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adjust tbe system for more frequent watet'iug in very dry times or drought conditions. 
Start watering cycle so tJ1at watering ends by 6:00 AM on water cycle days. Properly 
water locations of new planting as necess1uy. 

PARTS: SAFETY 

5.1 Contractor will be responsible for safe conduct and use of ~uipment on job site. 

5.2 Contractor, and any subcontractor~, shall provide Material Safety Data Sheets for all 
chemicals used. This shall include auy chemicals such as pest control or fertilization 
products. 

·Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 



5.3 When chemicals arc applied, by Contractor or any subcontractor! notices shall be posted 
in the appropriate areas advislog what was applied and any re&trictions of use of the area. 
i.e. stay off r.he grass for specified time period. 

PART 6: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMJt:NTS 

6.1 Contractor shall provide to maiutenonce staff a written record of work performed each 
visi£. 

Received Time Aug. 22. 2013 8:17AM No. 5306 





Suzie Fontes 

From: Bill Howard 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, August 26, 2013 10:22 AM 
Suzie Fontes; Tammy Conley; Bob Knott 

Subject: FW: Nassau County Judicial Complex price break out for Judicial Annex and EOC 

See below for Turf Masters break out of pricing for lawn care contract for EOC and J.C. 
Thanks, 

Bill Howard - Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 
904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

From: Josh Madden [mailto:josh@turfmastersjax.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2013 10:16 AM 
To: Bill Howard 
Subject: RE: Nassau County Judicial Complex price break out for Judicial Annex and EOC 

Good morning Bill, 

Hope you had a great weekend!! 

Do you need me to re-submit the bid, or can I just give you the break down? 

Here's how it breaks down, FYI. .. 
(;f)O 

EOC Side - $ 510.00 I month 

TOTAL- $3,900.00 I month 
Judicial Annex Side c$3,390.00 I month 

The significant differenc~ qf( ~~i::sly the amounts of mulch and the fact that there is no irrigation system on the EOC 

side. 

I'm happy to put this into Proposal form if you need me to. 

Thank you, and have a great week!! 

Best regards, 

Josh Madden 
Business Development Manager 

Turf-masters 
7727 Alton Ave 
Jacksonville, FL 32211-7801 
904.724.9114 ext. 17 (Office) 
904.720.2048 (Fax) 

1 



rage 1 01 1 

80£S 'ON ~wu:s £l0l ·u ·~n~ aW!l PH!aJ~~ 

~.~~~-~~~~~~---·-························--·····,···-·-···-········--·····--···-···········---·-·-··· ········-····-······· ...... ·.··················-··-·· ..... :1=/A.C .. t ....... /Y.:\&S:ke:fZ 
From: Bill Howard 

Sent: Thursday, August 15,2013 11:09 AM 

To: josh@turfmastersjax.com 

Subject; Nassau County Judicial Complex lawn care maintenance contracl for fiscal year 13/14 

Attachments: Lawn Care Maintenance Scope of Work 8~13~13.doc; lawn care contract request for quote 8~13-
13.doc; border outline of lawn care area tor contract services 8~13-13.doc 

Bill Howard - Facilities Supervisor 
Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 
904-548-4969 office 
904~548-4509 fax 
904-753..0373 cell 
email~ bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 

8/22/2013 



Aug 19 13 03:36p Turf-maaten; 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Requesting Department: F€!filities Maintenance Department ·- Date: ---=B'-'·1....,.3._-.....,13..__. __ 

Department Address: 45 1 95 Musslewhite Rd.3 CallahaJ11 FL. 32011 

------------··-~----· 
Contact: _ Hill ljoward 
Contact email: • bbQw:&:d@n~sau~yn=t,.._y=fl..:::.~.o:;:m....._ ____ _ 
Department Phone: 904-548~4969 office. 904-753~0373 ccll 
Department Fax: 904-548-4509 

Product(s)!Service(s) to be purchased (list all specifications and requirements): 
Pl.eas.e. fill QY!..uruLr~J!tm rcguest for quote form with scope of.F..Qik.r.~~~D~ 

wong with quote. Please provide a sauotc f·or the Judicial Anne>£ lawn care maintenance contract 
for ths: term of October 1 '· 2013 through S~tem ber 30. 2014. Contract shall coo.sist of scopJUlf 
lYQrk att£tchcd for the arAAS identified in attached photo including the lawn~ asSQ£iated with the 
~~u Cgunty Jygicial Annex. Nassau Cou.ntx Record Storage Facility, and the NaMAU CountY 
Emergs;ncy Om;ratiQ.ns C~nter. Call Bill Howard to set up a walk armmd of comQle;x to view.all 
Q{fue areas involved in the contr~~-r.-~··---· ---------·---·--

~·"!f;ddiiio~al/alt~rnate scope of service or product is ;~~o1runc~ded. please "provide :a 
~.--_se~p __ ara_te_a_t_ta_c_hn_l_en_t_: ________ A_dd_i_ti~mal Attaclunent Ye~ _ No ~ = 

*All payments for products /services are as per Florida Sta[utes 2 I 8.73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). • 

Please submit wrjtten response by: 
(Date) 

--------------------·---·-------AI..,_._._,,,.,_. __ ,..,. ____ ,. .•. ___ , ___ .........,..., ___ .. __ _ 

Faxed I Scanned to Vendor on --·--to the attention of 
.=::===::==:::::=::::::=:::::::::::===:==:::::===:::==-_:::==::::=:::======:::_---_-:::_··•~-_·•--·•:•••---M-­

To be completed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: f~F ~ MA'?"re.e...s 
Address: "7 '7 Z 7 4 ,_ n;•,..J Ave: AJ I.J t: 

--~""(>(;_£tv"', '-.!=.&...~-~_3_2._2___,.u,...._::::."·-.. ·-····· 
Phone: Cfo·~- 72.L-4- 'I t11-l e,.;i.. 1 "7 Fax: Cfot../ --1 Z. 0 ·:.2 r:.>~f? 
Contact: ~;tL Cd~Mil'l ~~~~...>e~~-~-f)Ey:et..o.6me"~.I i"\:.q.vA'=\E~ 
Em~I;.. ~jQ.~b@_~~~~~~~-~-~---··-.. 

. ~~C]Jed S' IW&en,quote r~ur company, which is valid for _"}:_days. 

l _____ : 1/_·u ~~/!..----'- 0t -1ct ~ 2 {])f. 3 
Signature Date 



Aug 1913 03:35p 

Turf-Masters 
7'n.7 AI.'T'OH AVE. 
~I.E, 1'1.. 32211 
'~(904)724-911~ 
FAX (904) 72()-20411 
www.turtmastefSliiX.com 

9047202048 p.2 
80£S ·oN ~t~wu:e £l0l ·u ·~nv ~w!l P~"!eJ~~ 

Landscape Mgintenan" Servl'e Proposal 
Nassau County Judicial Annex Complex 

76347 Veterans Parkway 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Full-Service Maintenance 
Turf-masters' Ful/·5ervice Maintenance program is individually tailored to address the uniq£Je needs of each 
property we seNice. our teclmici;;ns are well trained in Bssesslng and responding to any areas that need 
special attention, ensuring your property Is always well-groomed and a p/eBsure to enjoy spending time in. 
Proposal is based on a one year contract to commence on October 1, 2013 and end on September 30, 2014. 
The property shall be serviced for the following weekly March 1 through November 30 and bi-weekly 
December 1 through February 28, unless otherwise noted or requested. This proposal Is In response to RFQ 
issued by 8111 Howar~ Manager; Fadlltfes Maintenance Department Turf-masters 11grees tD t:Dmp/y with 
ALL tsnTIS and conditions defined ;n RFQ Scope of Work. 

• Mowing of all tuff areas; Bermuda to a height of 1/• to 314 inches and St. Augustine, Bahia and mixed turf areas to 
2 1f.t to 3 Inches under normal conditions. (*Turf-masters recommend~ mowing St. Augustine turf to 4" for 
healthy appearance.) 

• Edging of curbs, welkways1 paved areas and beds 
• String~llne trimming around obstacles 
• Blowing alllandsa~pe-generated debris from curbs, walkways, paved areas and parking lots 
• Hedging and pruning shrubs, ground cover, and nowers 
• Controlling weed growth In all plant beds by hand and with post-emergent treatments 
• Controlling weed growth In all concrete joints/cracks 
• Removing litter from landscape areas 
• Pruning all trees onewthird of tree height, up to B teet, to remove low-hangfng or distressed limbs 
• Trimming of all palm trees, once per year, to remove distressed, dying or dead fronds 
• Monthly lnspectfon or Irrigation sys1:em to ensure proper coverage1 adjust watering schedule and ensure that 

system Is In proper working order providing adequate coverage (Repair parts and labor NOT included) 
• Four turf treatments to lndude fertllizatJon, broadleaf weed control, Insect control and disease control. 
• Four shrub treatments to lndude fertlll7..atron, insect control and disease control 
• Annual Installation of a 3 Inch layer oF Red Cypress mulch around all palms, shrubs and groundcover and In aU 

other plant beds. 
• Monthly cont<lct from a designated Account Manager to ensure customer satisfaction. 

42 Visits per year: $3,900.00 per month 
Total Annual Cost for the above specified Program: $46,800.00 

Other Servfces Available (Not Included in this proposal): 
• Landscape design}renovatlon and installation of new plant materials1 induding SOd. 
• Specialty tree work performed by a licensed tree surgeon, billed as work Is performed. 
• Always feel free to ask if you think of anything we have not mentioned above; we are a full-service landscape 

companv 
Special notes: 
we PfOI,)ClGe to provide material and labOr tor these spedflcatjons at the sum listed above. All matet1al Is guaranteed as specified. Materiaii)Vallablllty 
wlll depend on jobs start. All work to be completed in a workman Uke manna- ao:oramg to lnduw-y itandards. MY alteration or <.kMatlon from the 
above speclf1cations Involving e:tra cost wil~ executed only upon written orders, and will beCome an extra charge over and above this propcn;a1. Aft 
~ents are cool:ingent upon , ac// j ts, weather or delays beyond our Wfltrol. 

--~~~~~-~:::..:.-~~~~· ---~- 8ll9/2013 
ThiS proposal valid for 90 days 

Date accepted -------------------------------Contractor/Owner/Authorized Rep. 



Aug 19 13 03:35p Turf-maaters 

SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU CO'ONTY JUDICIAL ANNEX AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER 
LANDSCAPE MAJNTENANC£ ANNUAL CONTRACT 

SCOPE OF WORK 

PART I. Area is comprised of all landscaped areas on Judicial Annex property and the 
Emergency Operations Center. Site ph'm is attached as part of this scope of work. 

1.1 MOW~G: Turf will be mowed in intervals not to exceed once every seven (7) days, 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

during the growing season (March I through November 30) and bi·weekly during the 
non-growing season (December I through February 28), and as otherwise n~ed to !)l 
maintain a neat appearance or as stated on the bid summary foml. In no case .sbaH 
mowing intervals be greater than fifteen ( 15) days. Btlrmuda shall be cut to a heighr of !-S I 
to Y.. inches and St. Augustine, Buhia, and mixed turf areas to 2.5 to 3 inches under 
normal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard surfa.eos. 
Any and all clippings that clump or remain visible after mowing shaH be mechanically 
removed a:t the time mowing is completed in a given aJ'$8. 

~DGING: The Contractor shall edge plant beds, walkways, roadway edges and all 
asphalt and hard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings shall either be 
vacuumed or bh.wm off walks, toads and curbs, and material shall be removed and 
disposed ofpropcrlr. 

STBJNG TBIMMJNG: The Contractor shnll use n string trimrner around troes, fenoes. 
fire hydrants, buildings signs, etc .• every vish. Care should be taken thot trees and shrubs 
are not scarred and that fences, buildings, signs. etc., are not damaged. 

TURF FERTILIZATION: Tile Contractor shall apply fertilizel"s to aU turf areas usingcJ/ 
a complete fertili:r..er having a minimum 4: I :2 ratio suoh a.~ 16:4:8, and containing a 
minimum of 2S% slow release nitrogen. Fertilizer is to be applied at the ra[e of l lb. of. 
nirrogen per l ,000 square feet and will be applied in Man:h, May. July and September, or/; 
as determined by the County. 

~SECTS IN IURf: The Contractor is responsible for treatmenr of gross damaging 
insects on o preventative basis. An insecticide is to be applied to all turf areas, on an as 
needed basis to reduce or eliminate the population of chinch bugs, mole crickets, sod 
w~bwonns, army wQr.ms~ a.nd gra5s loopers. The timing of these applications is at the 
discretion of the Contractor. Should the population of the above listed insect'l reach 
levels where any grass damage begins to occur, those areas of infestation will be rob'eated 
at the Contractor~s expense. 

RISEASE IN TURF;; Tulf damage by disease and fungus shall be chemically treated to 
maintain all turrin a healthy and attractive condition. 

WE£D CONIRQL IN TllRI<'~ The Contractor shall apply as necessary according to 
environmental and seasonal conditions, chemicals to oontrol weeds in turf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicides on newly mowed rurf or turf under stress. The Contractor. 
shall have on stall a Certified Pest Control Operator who is licensed through the Florida 
DACS. This designation will prove proper licensing necessary to apJ,Iy insecticides, 



Aug 191303:36p Turf-master& 

fungicides, and herbicides to county property. The County is to be provided with copjes 
of the Certified P(..'St Control OperAtor's license and prO<tf of insurance. The Contractor 
shall provide all chemicals. Applications of all chemicals shaH be performed by 
employee of Contractor and shall be covered by Contractor's Workman's Compensation 
Insurance. 

1.8 INl'ERSECTlQNS; The Contractor shall maintain cord grass at all intersections to a ~£P" 
height level that allows a clear view of oncoming traffic at all times. -;t:r( 

1.9 P,ARKING AREAS: The Contrnctor shall allow wnple time to complete all required r-A 
work in d1e pa1·king areas either before the start of normal business hours at 8:00 am or ~ 
an~r 5 pm when nomutl business hours end. This will alleviate the need to work around 
vehicles and ensure all areas are tli()We.d. trimmed and edged as needed. 

PART 2: SHRUB, GROUNDCOVER, AND BED MAINTENANCE 
2.1 PRYNI.NG: Plants and shrubs shall be pruned by the Contractor at the best time for 

flower bud development, foliage growth and as the health of the plam may require. 
Shrubs shall not be clipped into balled or boxed fonns unless such js required by the 
design; the)' will be pruned in ace:ordance w1th the intended function of the f)!ant h1 its 
present location, and as often as needed to maintain l1enlth and appew-ance. Pruning is an 
art that must be performed under the supervi$ion of n highly trained foreman. The 
Contract shall remove non-hedge growth from hedges and shru~. such as Spanish moss, 
vines and grasses. Prune or head back plants in keeping with natural character of plants. 
Do not unifonnly shear plants. 

l.l 

2.3 

2.4 

f'ER'fiJp~I~A TION: A II plant material shall be fertilized by the Contractor using the 
following schedule. 

2.l.l Qround Cs>ver; Areas where plants more or less cover the entire surface area ) 
shall be fertilized at a rate of 1 lb. of Nitrogen per application, per 1 ,000 square / 
f~t. four times per year in Mal'l:h, June, September and December. Fertilizer ~ ~ 
shall be competed and approximately balanced as a 10- J 0-1 0. 

2.1.1 ~ Use a eon\plete and approximately balanced fertilizer such as a lO~l0-
10. Apply at the rate of I lb. of Nitrogen per 1.000 square feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area under shrubs, four times per year ln March, June, September and.__....... 

December. / 

JNSECI'S AND DIS.EASE CONmOLL FOR PLANTS: Th~ Contractor is 
responsible for the treatment of insects and disease. Tht~ appropriate fungicide or 
insecticide will be applied in accordance with state and local regulations and as weather 
and environmental conditions permit. lnspect plants weekly. The applications will be 
adtninisterod on an as needed basis. 

WJ;£1> CONTR.QL IN PLANTS :QEDS; J 
2.4.1 1bc Contra~tor shall inspect and week plant beds weekly for any weeds and 

errant grasses. 
1.4.2 Control weeds with use of herbicides. pre~mergent, and preferably, by proper 

manual removal ofweedg and thOir root systems. 



Aug 19 13 03:37p Turf-mast~rs 

2.4.3 Remove 11oxious weeds common to the area from planting areas by mechanical 
means and dispose of pwperl;y. .l)o not leave uprooted weeds in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide in accordance with manufacturers published instructions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind speeds are greater than 2 miles per hour. ·me 

Contractor shall provide 11.11 chemicals. 

1.5 MIJJ..CI{r The Contractor shall apply a 3'1 layer of mulch around all palms, shrubs, and 
groundcover and all other plant beds one time per year. 

2.6 J,ALM TR£ES: Palm trees are to be fertilized using 16-4-8 or 12-4·8 with minor 
elements. Apply 2/3 lb. of fertilizer per inch of palm trunk in a diameter four times 
per year in March. June. September and December. Adjust ra1es if you use other 
analysis.. Palm tree trimming will be one time per year, scheduled acoordina to the 
seed pod growth. 

PART3! 

3.1 Remove Utter and dead vegetation &om job site during regular weekly maintenftnte 
visits. 

PART4: IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

4.l Check irrigation system monthly for proper functioning. including start/stop times. 

4.2 Program automatic programmable valve controllers for optimum watering of plont 
mo.terials while maintaining water conservation practices. Adjust irrigation program to 
compensate ror seasonal wa1er requirements. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or laterals. Replace damage<! irrigation compon~nts, which 
cannot be repaired. with new functioning components by same manufacturer, including 
the batteries where applicable. The Contntctor shall not exceed $150.00 per month 
without prior written approval fi'Om the County. Acceptable expenditures include 
replacement of damaged sprinkle•· heads., batteries, valve controllers, and laterals/riser. 
All expenditures shall be docmntl\ted on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adjust the system for more frequent watering in very dry times or drought conditions. 
Start watering cycle so that watering ends by 6:00 AM on water cycle day&. Properly 
water locations of new planting as necessary. 

PART 5: SAFETY 

5.1 

5.2 

Contractor will be responsible for safe conduct tmd use of equipment on job site. 

Contractor, and any sub¢ontnu::tors, shall provide Material Safety Data Sheets for all 
chemicals used. This shn.ll include any chemicals such as pest control or fertilization 
products. 



Aug 19 13 03:38p Turf-masters 

5.3 When chemicals are applied, by Contractor or any subcontractor, notices shall be posted 
in d1e appropriate areas advising what was applied and an)' restrictions of use of the area, 
i.e. stay otnhe grass for specified time period. 

PART6: ADDn'IONAL REQUIREMENTS 

6.1 Contractor sh~ll provide to n1aintenanee staff a written recot'd of work pertonned each 
visit. 



Aug 1913 03:38p Turf-masters 



·······-·-·· .. ---···· .. 

8l91C9W-.Un I 


