
~S-17 -03 
Letter to extend or renew a Contract Nassau County Contract Management 

96135 Nassau Place, Suite 6 

Yulee, FL 32097 

Dear Jason Lee 

Renewal of Agreement for Landscape Maintenance at Robert M. Foster Justice Center ..... -J 
c__ 

This letter confirms the renewal of the Contract on the terms set out below. 

General information 

No. Topic Details 

1 Department Name: Facilities Maintenance 

2 Vendor Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

3 Contract Contract title: Landscape Maintenance at Robert M. Foster Justice Center 

Contract tracking number: CM2152-AR3 

Contract Renewal 

On behalf of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, the Department gives notice 
that it wishes to exercise the option to extend the term of the Contract for one (1) year, beginning 
October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, in accordance with clause in section 1, Duration 
of Contract. 

If you need more information or would like to discuss this matter further, please contact Angela 
Gregory on 904-530-6040 or at agregory@nassuacountyfl.com 

Yours sincerely 

~-' FrarlMashuda 

~ -;3 77 
Date 

t· 15 I 7 
Date 

~f,;r/tz 

Date 

COUNTY MANAGER- FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

Sh!nea Jones, County Manager Date 

May 2017 

I 



IU:CfiWEo 

CONTRACT A 
CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM rfAIIAGEMtiiT 

2014AUG 12 • 
Ar1/f: 56 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

(Contract Mauag~mcnt Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court Fernnndina Hench Florida 32034 
Cily State Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name:_~C""a""ss""n""'n""d,_,rft"-F"'-• !l.,_,U"-'I!!.Ic ________ Title: Account Represent~ttive 

Tel#: 904-206-2710 Fax#: 904-491-8710 ____ Email: trimalll@g:mail.com 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: Landscape Maintenance Agrcemenl Contract Value: ""-$-=2"'-9'""3"'"90""'."""04.:...-___ _ 

Brief DcscriJ>Iion: Landscape Maintenance Agt·eement at the Justice Center Maintenance, Irrigation, Jt'ertilization and 
Mulch or FY 14/15 $2,449.17 payable in12 monthly installments. 

Contmct Dates: From: 10/l/14- 9/30/lS Status: ~New Renew 

How Procured: Sole Source Single Source _ ITB RFP _RFQ 

If Processing an Ameudmenl: 

Amend# 

Coop. 

::r-
w AlTask Order ~ 

N 
Other 3u •. ,:)l"'{}t..-,. N 

- ~Jo-tc :t» 

..;s. 7.1//tjfc..l ~ ' 
Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: ___________ No Increase 

New Contract Dates: _____ to ____ _ TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT:--------

.~ANT TO NASSA. U COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

1. . t:;A# ~ "' 01074712-534013 $29,390.04 
Department Head Signature Date Funding Source/ Acct # 

2. 

3. <t· 2-1-J L 
Date 

·., ; ,. 

\,) 
'') 

\

:;;: 

~ -4. 
'T) 

·: ,, ; •1 
'.'\' :,) 
"q. iii 0"\ Date 

',_., """':: 

Conunents: ----·-------·---------------------------,.~"'!'· __ ' '
1 

1); U 
AL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

Ted Selby "4.tr/t tf-
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Original: Cleric's Sen·ices; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
1 

Copy: Department Wd L \ d3S \t\fic:. 
Office of Management & Budget SO :£ 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance lti:l\'f:l~'/tr-1\~ l~~\iHtO~ 

Revised 9/24/201 2 
Q:j~\:1~3~ 

c.n - :;I 
,:::}. 
UJ 



Augnst 6, 2014 
TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE 
LandscApe Maintenance Contract 

Contract Number C~l215 2 

Trim All Lnwu S~l'vicc 

97030 Elk Crcok Court 
Fernandina Bench, FIJlG34 

Phone (904) 491·3132 
Fax (904) 491-8710 

Board of County Commlssion0rs of Nnssnu Co\mty, Fl, 
Nas!Utu County Judicial Annex 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, li'L 32097 

Trlm All LAwn Service is a fully Insurod landscape maintcmmco compRny with fifteen years of 
oxpel'lenco in tlle greens industry. Our aerviccs include lawn mahu~.mancu, irrigation installadon 
and repairs .• nnd pest control and t'ertHir.Atlon of turf and ornamentals and moro, Trim All Lawn 
Scrvlco maintains a. drug~ free work plnco. All cmployoo$ ttro nn!fonued and professional. 
References aro available upon request. 

Nassau County Judicial Annox, heroinafler en tied the "Owner" and Trim All Lawn Servlco, 
hereinafter called the "Contractor.'' in consideration of the mutual covenant.~ herein contained and 
of' othet' good and valuable consideration, tho receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby 
agrees as tallows: 

1. Duration of Contra~t. Tho contraclor shaH pertorm Its servicos under this contract, 
as set forth on Exhibit A, from October I, 2014 nntilnncl inoludlug September 30, 
2015. This contract shall antom~Uically renew on its ntmlversruy date for same tenns 
and conditions, A.ud any price adjushnents shall be made on that annivorsnry date. 

2. Termlmltlon, CanccUntion, and Nonrcnewal of Contract! 
This agreement may be tormlnatcd, ut any time, with Ol' without cause, by 
either porty by giving the other written notice! 30 dny:J in advance~ of tho 
termination. 

3, Services. Tho C\)ntmctur, who shall be considered rut indepondeut conltac!or ofti\Q 
OwnQr, shnll perfonn the setvlces set out ln tho mnlntoJUU\co program attached hereto 
as Exhibit A. Tho Contt·n.ctor shall porform its services upon the pt·emls(}S (,f Owner 
J.oca!ed n.t 7634? Veterans Way, Yulee, FL 32097. All such services shall conform 
to the practices in tho ltmdscn.po maintcmm.cc industry and with appllcnblc law. The 
COillractor's employees shall wear appmpriato unlfmms while pcrfon.nb.lg 8ervlces 
fot· the Contractor hereunder. The Contractot• shall have a reaso1,nbte time, not 
exceeding 20 working days, to obtaiuunlfom1s for new employees. ComraclOr shall 
maintain the proper in11uranc~ in full force and cftbct fol' the duration of this contracl. 
Certificates of hunrance will be provided upon request. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 
,.~ .............. ..-... \~,,--_ .. _,_,., .. ~..... .... .. . '" .. ' ...... ··~······......................... . ........ ". . ,, ....... , ............... "'"• ....... '''" 



4. Payment. The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for services under this 
Contract the sum of $2,449.17 monthly due on the first day of the month after the 
service is performed. Additional services requested by Owner and performed by the 
Contractor beyond the scope of this contract for monthly maintenance, will be billed 
to Owner separately. In the event of significantly rising fuel costs during the term of 
the contract, a surcharge may be requested. Payments shall be remitted to: Trim All 
Lawn Service, 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina Beach, FL. 32034. If payment 
is delinquent, service will be placed on a temporary hold until payment is 
received. 

The Parties have signed and agreed to this contract as of the date set fotth below. 

!l-!f- If 
Date 



Contract Number CM2152 

EXHIBIT A 

MAINTENANCE l)ROGRAM 
• Mow all turf areas enoh week during growing season (Mnrch !~November 30) and bi· 

weakly during d(lrmoot pel'fod (December L ·February ?.8). 
• F.dgo all walk. ways, flowe1· beds, roadwftys, etc. 
• Trlm ull shn1bs as needed. 
• Weeds in bed~ will be removed by monual or chemical appliontlou. 
• R~>movo nlllnndscopG d<lbrls and blow pt·operty and t·oads after every scrvle¢. 
• Trash pick-up prior to each cut. 

CO$t ofM~tiutemnu:e; $Z3,l83.96 per year / 
)' Payable in 12 mont lily tnstnllmenu of $1,940.33 

IRR'l(iATION SYSTKM CH.F;CKS: 
• Activation enoh zone aud visually inspection for broken or out ofndjuslmonllrriga!lon 

honds monthly. 
• Adjusting all sprinklers M needed. 
• Adjusting all clool<s t(l meet d~mnnd for turhnd omnmontal mas. 
• All repairs necessary will be reported befo1·e work Is to begin. 
• All calls for Irrigation problems will be addressed lmmediafely. 
• Additional sprinkler repairs wiH be completed on an hourly basis nt o. rate of$65.00 per 

hour, plus parts. 

Co~t oflrrlgatlou: $1,010.00 llCr ycnr / 
» Payable in 12 nu)Qlhly lnstullmcuts of$85.00 

FElrt'ILIZATION, WEED AND Pli:ST CONTROL 01~ TURF: 
• Insectioides will be applied as needed 10 keep insc::ct popuhnlons down. 
• Additional treatments, if needed, will be at no nddltlonn.t charge. 
• Herblolde:<J will be npplicd for broudlcnfwocd!f. 
• Fertili:r.aUou will ue tJ slow release type designed for profos9ional usc. 
• Turf will be treatedJi.llmes per ycal'. 

FERTD,JZATION AND llEST CONTROL OF ORNAMENTALS: 
• Slow rclcn'ic ftHtllizers wilt b~ npplicd to all ornamental plant marel'lal. 
• tnsec::tlcld6s wlll be added to control all insect activity. 
• Ornamentals wUI be tt·cnted.Z times per yC!lr or M needed to promote hMlthy Qmamontal 

plants. 

Cost of l!ertilfzutlon & l,cst Control! S3,400.08 p~r yel\r 
> l11l)'ablc fn 12 monthly ln11tallmcntli of $283.34 

OTHER SF;RVICES INCl.UOEO (N CONTRACT I 

• lnstalhHion of Mulcb~tnstalled I time per yenr 
Mulch Installation: $1,(186.00 l)CI' year ./' 

Payable ln 12 monthly lnstallml.\nts of $140.50 

•.':\l!'•;!~l<".•f'··,..,.~;-,~/•i··-:~".;.;. r.~~~\~,'',,";-,. •,;~ •"•"-'l'li·~ ,•tt•.~· • .J,'•'• \' '-3,"/ •,•:.•• :n,•, •'h·~'''•' •'!; .. -., ., ·~ •\•' \: »d'•"• .. •, • (•( :,,..,..~;'•'•"''·'·~·,.• ,~"'' '•·" '''! •·,•,:;;; 1\1..:.'\~,\',1,'}1.: V•;.{h.'.I•!'J-~:.>;::-;:':;-.!.1!:.;•,-:;•,~·:J" 

Totl\1 fot• Mnint4.lncmce, lnlgnHon, Fortill:mllon and Mulch 
$29,390.04 per yet\r payable In 12 monthly instaltments orS2,449.17 



TRIMA-1 OP 10: 21 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OMlliMfiJO\WY'IV) 

12131/2013 ------------.. ·······--···~····------------THIS CI:RT1FIOATE IS ISSUE!O AS A MJ\TTI!R OF INJ!ORMAT10N ONL.Y AND CONFI!Rl) NO RIGHTS UrON lHfJ CllRliJZICAU! HOLDER. lHI~ 
OI!RTlFIOAlll 001!1! NOT Aflf!IRMAt1VIit.V OR NEOAYIVGLV AMiiNI>, I::)(Tt!NO OR Al'tt!ft THE! COVP.RAOii AFfORDED BY THO POl.fCUIS 
BELOW, THill CERTIFICATe 011 IN'SUHANCE DOito NOT CONSllTUT~ A CONlf{AOT DI!TWI:CN THI! ISSUINa INSURllR(S), AUTHORIZ~O 
RllPIUillllN'I'Ali'VE OR l,llOOUOI!R, ANO '1'111! OJ:RTlFIOA're HOLDER. 

~-WPoRTANYi'ii'the ~4111lfil).1lte holder Ill an J\DDITIONAI.. iNaUneo, ih11 pollc;yQes) mU5t be tll!lOJSIJ<I, If 6UBROGATION IS WAM?O;-siiii)eeito 
tho tonn& and condition& of tho policy, cer18ln pollclon m11y r«julro an onl!or~elllenl. A Rltrlnment on lhln cll111ncato l!oes nolconrBr rlghtlllo tho 

--~J!!.~.!!!.!.!).'~{~JJ.!!.)),,l\!.9,!,liUCh ~:npO[t\IUilOIII(S), -·~·~·-.. --- -·-·-.. ----·~---~~-
j'~~~~.E~etrelrll lnsUrllnce Phono: llO·i.540·22SO --~ ff~-----.. ·- ··--~ ..................... ----···,·m-···---· .. •no••·-- .. ·····"~ .. ~--
4031120 Sltl1b ftd. 200 Bull~ 101 Fax: 904-li48·2330 ~JJS. w~. Ul\1~ I (AIC, No); 

~~~~~ ~o~!~~Tn .A~-~nL ........... -····4--------.. -,. ..... ~---·· .... , ... __ ... ,..~ ............... ~ ____ _ 
··--··· ........... ·~·-•··'~~~~~~J~~F-~~.'?1:'!~.9.Q~9JI ....... ···~·-·······--·· .. ___ l!t,~/1. .... .. 

lii&u~,;;-~·rrlm"Aircaw'n-sarvlco,lnc:-··-·-·· .. -··-···-----....... -~ ...... -- ~!!~~-~:~~':J~£~~~~;?t·~~~~~~B.L.-... -.. ~ ... -·--·-· {~~~---·--··· 
M J l .......... _ ....... __ ru_ ..... _______ !l..,.~ .. M~·········-.. -- .............. _~"'~ .. , ...... ,. 
&toJ~\~ c:ok eourt .t~~)l~t~~f..;.lM.!:I.~!lf~.t~!l}~.~-t.~n~-I!£9_'!1Jll!.'!Y~r--·v··~--~· ~ ................ . 
Fernandina Beach, FL. Jl!03tl JH~!I.!ffi .. lti-m .... , ................ '""' .... _ ............ _________ .... ~ ... -.• ~ ... - ........ -, 

PROOFOZ 

Proof of ln:~utanco 

.!~~~~I!!..Il!._ ................. _ •. .,,.~ ............ " ....... --......................... , __ ......... ~~. 
111 ~n , · 

8 HOUt,O ANY OF THIUI OOVI! lle&CiliiHlO POLlOI ~11 Btl C/\tiCI!\.1.110 BI!I'ORI! 
1tlf1 tii(PIRATJQPl DATU 'THBTII'!OP, NOTICil WILL nn DI.!UVi!llf!l) IN 
ACOOROA!{C!i WITH Till! POLICY PI\OVI&ION$, 

r~o-:-u~tii~O-RI.'!-fO-flij-r.-nc--.emA-TlVIl~-····--·-~-·-·~---------

~~ .. -~··-.. ~-»·--'·--------.._J------·~ ·:,::.._,..__·~_eJL._,_---~--~~~':':-:""':"":""--""':'""....J ....._----'-- ·- 6> 1088-2010 ACORD CORPOitA TIOfl, All rlght9 rourvod, 

ACORO 26 (2010/06) The ACORD nome and lono ero rBglstnred mark' of ACORD 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 ····- ···-···----•"' ....... ~~--··" . " , __ . ·~· ... -..... . 



I 
l 

FW: Bid- Suzie Fontes Page 1 of2 

FW: Bid 

Bill Howard <bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com> 

Fri 8/8/2014 2:56PM 

To:Suzie Fontes <sfontes@nassaucountyfl.com>; 

@J 1 attachment 

SKMB T _ C35140805085800.pdf; 

Suzie, lam sending you the emalled bids for the 3 vendors on the 14-15 fiscal year grounds maintenance for the 

Justice Center. They are as follows. I am also faxing over the quotes and a P.O. Request. I am unsure how 
contract management wants to handle this. We could just issue a P.O.# To Trim All if that Is what they want us to 

do. The other 2 bids will follow in next emails. _ __....... ___________ _ 

Trim all- $29,390.04 .._.......--­
Martex - $36,888.00 
Turf Masters - $34.788.00 
Thanks, 

.. Bitl Howard - Facilities Supervisor 

Nassau County Facilities Maintenance Department 

904-548-4969 office 
904-548-4509 fax 

904-753-0373 cell 
email - bhoward@nassaucountyfl.com 
,----------------··-~------

From: Tom Livingston [ma!lto:tlivlngston@martexlandscape.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, August OS, 2014 10:07 AM 
To: Bill Howard 

Subject: Bid 

Good morning Bill. Thanks for the opportunity to bid on your property again. Please contact me if you have any 

questions. 

Best regards, 

Tom 

Thomas Livingston 

Vice President 
Martex Services 
904-261-5364 
904-261-0821 (fax) 
www.martexlandscape.com 

https://pod51 04l.outlook.com/owa/ 8/Il/2014 



Nassau County Board of County Comrt1issioners 
Request for Quotation Form; 

Requesting Department: Faciliti9s Maintem\ll£.Q ...... _u __ .. , Datei _7-23-14 __ ··---

Department Address: 

Contact: _.BillJ.iQword ------·-.. ·~----~·-·--·------··· 
Contact email: bhoward@tlftS§f!li~QYmyil,Qom -' 
Department Phono: 904-518-1962 offico. 904-753-0J73 coli 
Department Fax: ··--··~·2.0.4::·.i4..,~'-"--~:..n.$=09......._ _______ _ 

Product(s)/Service(s) lobe purchased (list all specifications and requirements): 
leas fi 'oml wHhJat4 ... P.ls;.~~-.llf.QY.kt9.JUll!.Qte f9! the attuch~g ,scope 2f~.ll; 

~n.iJ>ron~tt.l_Qve.rvi~1Y .. j)..1Ui~J~~d t9.t..t1!~-.tlill~4 .. d...ll~M .. .£9.m.m-;ncing Qn OetQ~~r 1, 2Q.L4 tbru 
Sept(lmber 3..0.4..2.Q.l~Th.ilLN.9R9JlllL.ia.JM . .lb.Q..Nn:Jl!i\ll..C9.!J.!ltY...R9..P~rili F ost~r Justice ~:enter 
located at 76341.Y ~l:~m.~ ... W~.YumuT~1?~91."..YP.ru:l9.t.!!b.l.lllntn.Y.i®Jt.QDi~ Qf !Jmurnncc and 
licensing OO.i.lmtJtll~JlC.QJ~1Uill4.a.tt~hJhPJJll\!!.'~ll.<Ui~;.9nsing for nil sybcontra£tor~ 
M-lW1..QaQ.\J.S~.rulQ.t.1~L§j}krt~{.L.tlKiy_.IDl!LLP.I2:V.i!iQJ~l'!l§iau C...o_tLJ:\t.Y_.C:.<?n4:n~t ManagOillilD.l.iUlY. 
J:'-!Q!.l.iJ:IW,_9.9.~.1!ID.M.l.US~~.J.Q..Ji.n..till.?.'& contract setup. A site· visit mf.l.)! bL'i.Ch~~b.U!:d ... ~ 
~ontacting l)iJU~T.2F..!lr~ ... MJlliUl.Q2.YSJl~~Q.-(f.Q..ll(~~-lQ.Y.J.~.»'-llliw.tQP.o!1Y.-~f!ltdKI!!JOnJ~ite 12luns. 

*All paymoots for products/services arc as pe1· florida Statute11 2\8.73 & 218.74 (Terms ner 4S days). "' 

Please submit written response by: -----"'~'-'~8,_,~2=0__._14....___ 
(Date) 

"'f••lollt\>.1<:.0'14>\~\'•~Mt/.t"'~f,io\'<11"4""1""'t/-;t'(,.,..".I'W\Io4'"<.•1',;r>'""'Y"tn""•fl•...,lo\\l.,_" .. •itli''"l""'rT"'"•""'•"\f .. l·""{l,'\•l'>tt•4•"'./V•V...,.,..v•"Y"~~·~(I"""•'~""'~"'"...,..,..,.., ....... ~,.,...~ .. ,1'1'"""'""""""'.,.. ___ ""fiiO,.ii'•J.-

""""',......_-~-·"~--·-·-~---~-··-~-~·-~ -~ ........ - .... -~~ .. - .................. ..,... ..... ,.,.J.. ....... _... •• .,,.,.,,_ .. ~......,--

Comment~: ··- -----------·~_..,,,_.,_~ . .., ... ,_ ..... ,, ____ . ___________ ._ .. ._.,,,,._,"" 

-··-~·-···---------------.---~~----·· 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 
•n'•'l'<'_.,.. ____ ~·-·-·•- ,,,,.,• .. •<>•>oo·>••• •••·•~•·-•u·-~·~··., ''" ", ,.,.,_~~··--~-•••fOf,',•,\•>~•·<>•• •' 



~-------~----~---·-----------------' 
~TATii O~> I'LOi\tllA 

'lltPHrlllltnl of 2l!ifiiUitun an~ ton1un11r t~ittblnll' 
lli.IIU!All Of f$NTOMOI.OOV &. Pl!S1' tONTROI.. 

TRIM ALL LAWN SBJWJCIJ, rNC. 
970~0 fl.LK CReEK CT 
PKST CONTROl- l'l~Pt1 

JBI79079 
HAS I'AID'Hll'.fBiliUJQ\llMD oY CHAl'i(!~4~2 f.OR T!il~ rRRIOD 
SXl'IIUl'W April Jf),lOI~ 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 "'.~ ... ,,,,.,,...~ . ...---"""' ....... --





Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

Requesting Department: _t~UJJ.lili~mrt~!l.Ancc --~-- Date: .. , .. _.1::2;.:14.....~ .. -~ ......... ·-·-·---

Contact: -·~.fli1UiOV{£lr!!. • ·~~v·~--.... ·---~-..,-... --
Contflct email:. bf;N.W.t!rd@rnt~lil\.\!f.O\lntytJ,&Q!U.~--
Department I)honc: 904~~18-4 9!i~.QfjJ~2M.-75 3 -037l..vclL .. ~ 
Department Fax: --~~.204-548~0~-·-·-"'"'"~-

Prouucl(s)/Service(s) to be purchased (list all specifications and req~llrements): 
~~.Pl£M9 tillg_t~t a11d r.~~1!m tbnn...Y.6JJJ_b.khll~.!\~e movl~snl9J..Q_{Q.l;'.!lt~.flltach~~t~Y.9Pe of jy.Q!h; 
f!Jl\.llilopm:tx OYID'1Pw arta~~d for the n~r~og of l .. ~QillOl~~ Octo~&?Lt,_£.0 14 tbrn 
~9J?.temher.1Q~ 2015. Tpis IJI'QJ}9§.fll i§JJJ!Jhiliml~lt\tCI!.\.Y~..Robert M . ..E~or Ju~ti®..~Cente_r 
lg~ted nt 'l§JH47 . .Y etemo~_Wa_x, Yl:\~e, a .. )_4.Q.2ll~UQ9.t sh.nll.Jttgyl!Jc CO!)i~.~lQ5U!nd 
licensing tlD!LU&JillJ!llb..Q.QJJ~mctQmJW~hJl!!-' inswl!nce ang li.£~1.!.~.i!!s.l2tAtl subc.Q.WllllftOJJi 
M.WLQ.q~ v¢ndot:JU~.Jh~b .. ~ll. .. Provi(Jc N6.!i~ll.\L ... C.9.U..'l.tY CooU:!iQt Managenui.UU!O.Y. 
rn.<ruireg docu .. t:~•eru.~ neede£Lto flMliUL contrqv.L~~llil2.J-1>i!£....Ylsit _Jni\J' 25! sohed~J~d h.Y. 
£.mu.gctlng BU.ll:lmvarsillUhlt{!b.QY~JL'!t'iJt£9.P.-tact~ tq_;'i!~~...W.2J2.e..l!x...&l.siirr...is.Bt!Qn sim phw.ti ... 

~-----·~-.. ~··~-- ---- ·--~-·-···-··-........ __ . 

*All payments for products /setvices are as per floridu Statutes 218.73 & 218.74 (Terms net 45 days). * 

Please submit written response by; _ .... ___ 8"8<~Qt~:..-..--
(Dato) 

"• ~·t..,•I•'.V......_,~,......_____,. 1 ... ...- • • ..,-v4·~ .. > ,_.., .,....,.y, ...... ~ .. , .• _.w_,.,,..,. .... ..,\'"lO.:.U.._ .... ~ <~-l•U ·~, ..... ~,_ ... ., ,,..., ~"' > ~ • r ...,..,..,.,,..~ "'"' • ..,..,N,o"""'""'''"""''.- • f-. •~·• ,.,,,_, "'"Y1"'"-''.,_..,.. _ _.._~. ••~ ....... ,,. .. u,.,......,-k• .... >•<>-·•"'' ... """"""''--~:•i\'1> 
...,_u,.... ~~~- .. -"'-"' ...... ~~~..,,,.. '"'""'~"""·~--........,"'"w",___....,- ~..:YJIVll~ 

FaKed I Scanned to Vendot' on -----------·n~ 1o the attention of--~-·-.. - ...... ·--···~,. ... ~. 
""'~ ... ,._..,.#-<'.,. "',...' """"'"'~--... .. '"""'"""'.....,"""'~· .. ~r"" ~- ... ~o• """"'"""~._1.......,,.......,, _,_ .. ,., ... -... ·• ""' ,r ............ ~.~·"""' o '"w-u., • .-,........._ ....... ~;.,_,/\\,'f.V,,.._...,,., .. _.".,.,.,.,." ,...,~._. •• ..,.rc>~',. ...... u •• -.,...,.,I·H f,..,"\~""""'~"·~·•••..--"'..o,,,..,,_.,..,.,..,.,, 

_ .. ..,,.~~,~, .. ..,._._, ___ , .. _"-.. ' ...... .,.., . .....,.~ ... _._~~n~----..~-,.--...,.._...., _,_,,..._ ...... _.~.-·--··~-,,...,..__,_,~•-.. •-'"·-..,..~ 

To be completed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: ~:1!?~/.! .c .. Jt::..S -·· .. ~· .. ·-·~· 
Address: l!:l.J~a...~.1~ ... ..5~~w ... ~ .......... --. 

~\Ac~.l~~~,.-.:ek .. ~.~.fl:~.,_"::l .... -.... . 
<J.e.~.1..:.~J2.:!.~-t.f ... _ Fax: 9A.'i-!.2.!9.1= .. ~-:g-~L 
.'J:J>.M.... .. .L:.!~~s..~....J_~-·--.. .--v,_ . ., 

Phone: 
Contnct: 
Email: .':t:'k"-itJ.l.~.s .. ~ .. t..L@......tr..\t;,fi.;r.~.~.$. .. ~ f e.. ~ c..o tv'\ 

Attac:hed is a written q tc from our company, which is valid for ____..:3.Q_ days. 

___ aj:;. ~!L-~--­lfaie 

lfi,.,Y-·~·----··--,.- .... ..,.-.. """""-'OTIT"•-·-~·•"'"'""•..,..,-•_...,_., •. ,., •. ~~-~----.•·•-.---•,._.nl•#V•""''-••··•--··"'-.....o.-,.--------

...... Je.~.~.iv.eAJjme .. Aug ..... 8 .. .2014.. 2:40PM No. 8964 



I 

Martex Services 
LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 

AugustS, 2014 

NaS$aU County Board of Commissioners 
C/o Dill Howard 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Dear Bill: 

Martex Services is pleased to submit our bid for the landscape mnintcnanco of the Nassau 
County Judicial Annex complex. Our bid is $3,074.00 per month ($36,888.00 annually). 
Our btd is bused on the specifications you have provldt~d. 

Mart ox: possesses the proper licenses and insurance requirements along with the 
equipment, labol' and expertise to manage your grounds maintt.'!lance needs. Should we 
be awarded this contract~ we will produce all required documentation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this bid. Please contact me if you 
have any questions. 

Sin11crely~ 
c.::::::..~-~- . ~. ::::::::_-:~. 

Thomas H. Livtngston 
· Vice President 

1417 AVERY ROAD, SUITE 200 • /\MELIA ISLAND, FLORIDA 32034 • 904/201-5364 .. 904/261-0821 FAX 

.... ·Received Time Aug. 8.··2014· 2:40PM No. 8964 



~ug 0614 Q8:20a Turf-roosters 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Request for Quotation Form 

•• >h 

Requesting Department: ~il\!ios Jyft?lntenr:HJ.QS! _ Date: -·~--_1:23~14 ___ _ 

Contact: __ll\ll Hgward .. ,. .. ~~-·---
Contact email: -·--.. Jili2l~:urg@.Q!JSsap.countyfJ,com. _______ ~w· -

Department Phone: 904-548-4969 office. 904-753~0373 cell 
Department Fax: ____2Q4-)._48-4509.~ -~»·-~ .. --··-------,~~-

P~·oduct(s)/S~rvice(s) to be purchosed (list all specillcutions and requirements): 
~PJ~J!~e till m.n .. !P-..4 .. ret\!ru fQn1) y.rith bid. Ph:tlSQ prs>\!ide a..qllQ.tQ.. fQr the .QU.ached S~QP.~_Qil&rk 
and nmpgrt,x .. overv.i2WJU&:~hed fnr..tbJU!Qris>d of 1 "¥ell&- !£Qmmenging 9.n...October.._t,2Q..l4.Jbru 
fum.t~rober 30, 2Q~.Q.lU!Lis.JotJ.lJQ Nas~au ~.mJlJlY. Robert M.._Fost~r Jysticc CGntQr 
l.Q.ruue~ at 76347 v.~~.m1LW.1\YJ.!Jht~ •.. EJ~32091..,,Y~ndor shrul.rJJ:QXk\Y_copie!t9f jnsunmcc ml!! 
!i£m..b~.i.M ang .li§~P.~mltfJ!912roJlmt~~~~~:Jub.~ Insurance &ud licen&iug for a1Lau2contmsctors 
as._w_ql .. _.Qn~~:Y~I1dqr is s~Js.cted !hex shalt PCO.Yide NStsS~UL.kQ.!Jru.Y...QontracLMmul~meo! au~ 
rtaauir~d documgots n~4~~w-~9_flu!\}g~. c;9,ntrq~~ setyp. A §ito Y.i$jL.u.ti)~-IDL~illl~ui\Xl b~ 
£smtacting IiHll.il9Y.-'t\rd GUllo abo:ro li§.t~d contactsJQ view tbQ .. nt:9.P.!~.rt.Y..!mdjrrigatiQn sit~..n.l!ms.._ 

---·-· .. --
t~-~~~~t~o~~l~~;~l~~~ sc~~:;r s~~~.~~~-~.A~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~ei.;f~~ovr;~~~-~=:=J 

"All paymonls for products /servicos are ns per Florida Statutes 218.73 & 218.74 (Terml! net 45 dl\ys). * 

Please submit written response by: ____ .. ____ .... .R.-8~2014 
(Dnte) 

....... -~•..,1c-••-_. • .,_,_~_...,_. __ .,I~'>'W•"'--•-••~•-.,.0•""''"-•f'"-•--'" .. _i .... > ... ~""'---·-- ...... ;_;_", .. ,..,_, __ ,.._........._... .. _ .... _.~-

--·--........ _......,...,_...-.............--..._ ..... ~ .. ,--.. .,~- ....... ~\oi"'("•-~ .... ~-

To be completed by vendor: 
Vendor Name: ClR)'ton _S.gn,:ices Inc . ....dha:Uu:f:Jnasters 
Addross: 1727 Alrou.A.Y.oou~ _ 

h&}s»,g_U:yl}{G. fL J2lll. ____ ,_,_ ... ~."w·v-·~--
Phone: £~Q4) 724::?.114 ____ , •• ~._·-·-- Fax: !.2Ml12Q="2=0~4&..._ __ 
Contact: J.Qsh Mndd!i:JM\l§.b\e3s J)Qy.silimmcnt MWlmM;r. _____ ~----
Email: josh@turfl..U.Mterru@X.com_ __________ ~--~------~··· ..... ________ ...... ~----

Att\ched is a written quote from our company. which is valid for OQ days. 

~ 
- __ ;.:. ___ _ 

L ,~ . ./ kt.Jf.?f.~c?tc:~~ .. ----·-· August 6, 'Ql4. 
/, m~I\AtUI c Date 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



. . 
Au.g Vti 14 w::.wa 

Fax 
To: Bill Howard 

Turj ... masters 
7127 AlTON AVt. 
JAO(SONVIllf, FL ~2211 
PHONE (!}1}4} 124·~114 
FAX (904) 7lO·lO~ B 
WW\'f,lorfmast~r$jax.com 

. .... ..., .. _.., ............ .., 

From Josh Madden 724-9114 Ext. 17 
,.j, .. _ ............ --...... ~-------~-------~--

Fax: 904-5484509 

Phone: 904-548p4969 office 

904·753-0373 cell 

Pages 3 (Including this cover page) 

Date: 8/0/2014 

----------·-·--~---------

Re' Response to RFQ for Full-service CC1 

Landscaping at Nassau County Robert 

M. Foster Justice Center ---- ---~~---------~-----·--------

0 UrtJent X for Review 0 Pleat~& t:onmumt X Please Reply [:J Pronse Rooyata 

------··-·~-· .... ·~----~----·-------..--· 
•Comments 

Mr. Howard 

Thank you for your lnlerest lrl Turf-mas\e1'6 ana anoUwr opportvnily to bid on the landscaping for this complex. 
Our response Is atlsdled, If you have any questions at all, or if there Is anything mora Turf-masters can do to 
earn your business, please let me know. 

Again, thank you for the opportunily. Havo 1:1 wonderful day! 

Best regards, 

Josh Madden 
Buslncs5 Develupment Manager 
904.72.4.9114 axt. 17 (Office) 
~V'lJlV.lV41.S ltaXJ 
l.gJ.h@!JJrfmnl!£!$1!\.&COJn 

I .·I I /1 1 J.) LJ <:" t') ;I , Aa..ve <-~ma, sec? <--Or I c...~ 
1 

ec....s 1;(./f:,., 1 

~Jo""j tv ;fh C.t..-t-r'tl:!.~t'C w I (/{..r-...d a If 

;J e.ri ;·n r!. ,_, i I 1(:. a ... ~:t t!:...{'. ; 111 eA...:\ e co...-~. 1~ f-.. ..-n 

r-e..ce, t ;rf:· crfl ~ I I. ·r lv::t.~ k y /) 0 . 

Received Time .. Aug. 8 .. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



~ug 06 14 q6:28a 

Turf-Masters 
1m M.TON AV~. 
JACKSONVIt.U. Fl :mu 
PHONE (90<1) '124-9114 
P/1)( (~Oi) 720•2&1~ 
www.lll!fmosters)b)I..COlll 

L.ln~~p~p.e Maintenance Service Prop.Q~~J 
Nassau County Robert M .. Foster Justice Center 

76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Fuii .. Serv1ce Maintenance 
Turf.masters' Fuii~Service Maintenance progrom is individually tailored to address the unique needs of each 
property we soNice. Our t&chnlclans are well trained In eu>sesslng and responding to any areas tiJat need 
special attention, ensuring your property Is always we/1-gmomed and a pleasure to enjoy spending lime In, 
PropoSlJI Is based on a one yeilr contract to commence on October 1, 2014 and end on September 30, 2015. 
The property shall be seNiced for the following, weekly March 1 through November Ja and bi-weekly 
December 1 through February 28, un/e.5!i othe!W/se: noted or requested. T/1is proposol Is In response to RFQ 
Issued by Bill Howard, Manager, Focilif:/es Maintenance Department Turf-masters agrees to comply with 
AlL termG and conditions defined In RFQ Scope of Work 

• Mowing of all turf areasi Bermuda to a height of Yl to % !1~ches and St. Augustine, Bahia and mixed turf areas to 
2 11l to 3 Inches under nonnal conditions. (ltTurf·masters rec:ommands mowing St. Augustine turf to 411 for 
healthy appearance.} 

• Edging of curbs( walkways, paved areas and beds 
• Strlng~llne trimming around obstade5 
• Blowing alllcmdscape-generated debris from curbs, walkways, paved areas and parking lots 
• Hedging and pruning $hrubs, ground cover, and flowers 
• Controllfng weed growth in all plant beds by hand and with post-emergent treatments 
• Controlling weed 9rowth In all concrete joints/cracks 
• Removing litter from londscapo areas 
• Pruning all trees one·tttird of tree 1\elght, up to 8 feet, to removG low-hanging or dlstre.c;sed limbs 
• Trrmmrng of all palm treGs, once per year, to remove distressed, dying or dead fronds 
• Monthly Inspection of Irrigation system l'O ensure proper coverage, adjust watering schedule and ensure that 

system is in proper working order providing adequate coverago (Repair parts and labor NOT lndoded) 
• Four turf treatments to fnc\udo fertlll:.mtfon, broadleaf Wij~:Jd control, Intact control and dlcooco control. 
• four shrub treatments to include rertlllzatlon1 lnse<.'f; control and diseasa control 
• Annual Installation of a 3 inch layer of Red Cypress mulch around all parms, shrubs and grouodcover und In all 

other plant beds. 
• Monthly contact from a designated Ace<lunt Manager to ensure customa1· satisfaction. 

42 Visits per year: $2,899.00 per month 
Total Annual Cost for the above specified Program: $34,788.00 

Other services AvaUable (Not Included Jn this proposal): 
.. landscape dcslgn/renovatron and Installation ot new plant materials, including sod. 
• Specialty tree work performed by a licensed tree surgeon, billed as work Is pe1formed. 
• Always feel fr~ to ask IF you think of anything we have not mentioned above; we are a full~seNice landscape 

company 
Sp«ial notes: 
We propose to provide moterlal nnd labor for these spcdfialliOns at the surn listed aboVe. AU I'Mterlill 13 ou11ranteed 11s spedfled. Materiel availability 
wm OOP\".Ild on jobs start. All work to bo cmnplcte<l In o workman «ke milnnor acwrdl119 to Industry standards. filly alteration or deviation rrom the 
at>ove spedflr.iltlon.~ Involving extra cost w!U oo executed onfy upon wrll\1:11 ordent, &nd wm bctcome an extra c:twgo over 111\C.IIlbove this prOI)()sal. All 
agreements are contingent upon st;.)l<a(.-~oodeoAts. wpather or delays beyond our c;onlrol. 

/ 1./1 >l I l I c.-
•• ~ ?/fR&.J;::.~~dd:::~-.. ~~~P'--<><·vv•-..- Q8/0pf2Q11 , 

Authorized Turf-masters ~~1presentatlve This proposal valid ror 90 days 

Contractor/OWner I Autho rlzed Representative Date accepted 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



'THI$ Pr'IAP HAS &!fliN COMf>ILl!D I' ROM 'I'H! MOST AUTHUNTIC INFORMATION 
AVAILI\1::'1.6!. NEtni\!R NA88AU COVN'fY,ITS MUJl!OIPAI.ITif!S, NO~ Tl·ll! NA03AU 

COUNTY PROPr.tf\TY At>I'I'UllaM'l\ OI"I'IOfi 1\SSUMI'l R€!8POtiS!BiliTY FOR 111\ROM 

OR OMIS810N6 C::ONTA!NeP HI!Rl!IN. THI3 IS NOT A OIJIWeY, 

Received Time Aug, 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 

•

N •. 
·w., r~ 

'"" .# 

J ' 

s 



SCOPE OF WORK 

NASSAU COTJN'l'Y JUDICIAL ANNEX AND F.:MF:RGENCY OPERA TlONS CENTER 
l,ANDSCAl.,E MAINTJ.i;NANCl!~ ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PART I. 

SCOPE OF WOJ~K 

Area is comprised of alllnndscapcd areas on Judicial Annex propctty. Site pion is 
attached as part. of this SO(lpe of WOI'k. 

1.1 MQWING; Turf will be mowed In intervals not to exceed once ~very seven (7) days, 
during the growing season (March I through Novembor 30) and bl~wcekly during the 
non·growing season (December l through Fehruary 28), and as otherwise needed to 
maintain n neat appearance or as stated on the bid summary fonn. In no caso shall 
mowing Intervals be grQater than fifteen (IS) days. Bennuda shall bo cut to a height of Y'l 
to :X. inches und St. Augu$tlnc-.., Bahia, and mixed turf areas !() 2.5 to 3 Inches under 
nonnal conditions. Clippings shall either be vacuumed or blown off all hard Stlrfacos. 
Any mtd nll clippings thnt clump o1· •·emftin visible nftcr m<)Wing shull be mcch~:~nicnlly 
removed at the time mowing is completed in n giwn arcn. 

1.2 EDGING: Tho Contractor shall edge plant beds, walkways, roadway edges and all 
asphalt ond hard surfaces by mechanical means every visit. Clippings ~hall either be 
vacuumed or blown off walks, roads and curbs, and matcrinl shnll be removed and 
disposed of properly. 

1.3 ~!BING TRIMMING: The Contractor shall use a string trimmer around lrees, timcos, 
flre hydrants, buildings signs, otc., every visit. Care should be h\k~n that trees nnd shrubs 
m-o not scarred nnd that fenoos, buildings, signs, eto., ar~ not dAmaged. 

1.4 TlJ[\F FERTlU{ds\l'lON: The Contmctor shall apply fortlllzers to nil turf' nrens using 
n complete; fertilizer having n minimum 4: l :2 r!ltio such as 16:4:8 nnd containing n 
minimum of 25% ~low release nitrogen. Fertilizer i~ to bo opplied at the mto of 1 lb. of 
nitrogen pel' 1,000 square feet and will be applied in March, Mfty, July and September, or 
ns determined by the County. 

l.S INSl!~CfS IN TUB.f: The Contractor is responsible for treatment of grass damaging 
Insects on a preventnti vo basi~. An insecticide Is to be applied to all turf areas, on an as 
needed basis to reduce or eliminate the populntion of chinch bugs, mole ct·lckets, sod 
webworms, nrmy worms, nnd g1·ass loopers. The timing of these npplicntions is nt th0 
discretion of the Contractol', Should the population of the nb()VC listed Insects rench 
fevel.c; where any grass damag~ begins to occur; those m·eus of infestntion will bl3 retreated 
C\t the Contractor's expense. 

1.6 I?lSEASE IN '[URF: Turf dnmage by disease and fungus shall bcy chemicnl!y treated (o 
maltltaln all tm'f in A healthy and attrttctive condition. 

1.7 WEED CONTROl! IN TU,!lJl~~ The Contrnctor shilll npply ns necessary accordl~1g to 
environmental and seasonal conditions. chemicals to control weeds in mrf. Care shall be 
taken not to apply herbicides on newly mowed turf or turf under ~tress. Tho Contractor 
shall have on stall a Certltled Pest Contt\)1 Operator who is licensed through the Florida 
DACS. This designation will prove proper licensing necessary to apply insecticides, 

Received Time Aug. B. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



fungicides, and herbicide~ to county propc1iy. Tho County is to be provided with copl.:ls 
of the Certltl¢d Pest Control Operator's license and proof of insurance. Tho Contractor 
slmll provide all chemicals. Applications <.lf 1lll chemicals shall be performed by 
employeo of C<mtroctor and shnlt be covered by Contmctor's Worknutn's Compensation 
lnsuranco. 

1.8 lN'J.'El!Slj;CIIONSt The Contractor shuii maintain cord grass at all intersections to a 
height level that allows a clcnr view of oncoming tmftlc at all times. 

1.9 rA!!KING AREAS;, The Contractor shall allow ample time to compl~te all required 
WOI'k In the parking areas either before the start of normal business hours at 8:00 mn or 
after 5 pm when normal business hours end. This will alleviate the need to work around 
vehicles nnd Cll:)UI'e all urct\5 nre mowcd1 trimmed and edged as needed. 

PART 2: SHRlJD, GROUNDCOVI<~I~, AND mm MAINTENANCE 
2.1 f.IUJNlNGr Pl:mts and shrubs sh;lll he pruned by tho Contractor at the best time for 

flower bud development, foliuge growth nnd ns the health of th((} plnnt may require. 
Shrubs shall not bo clipped into bnllcd Ol' boxed forms unless such is required by the 
design; they will be pruned In accordance with the intended function of the plant in its 
present location, and as often as needed to maiutain health and appearance. Pruning is an 
arl that must be pcrfonncd uuder the supervision of a highly tmillcd forcmnn. Th«.~ 
Contract shall remove non·hedgo growth from hedges and shrubs, such as Spanish moss, 
viuos and gmsscs. Prune or hcnd back plants in l<ecping with natural character of plnnts. 
Do not uniformly !lhcnr plants. 

2.2 t'l:RTILIZt\ TION t All plant material shall bo fertilized by the Contractor using the 
following schedule. 

2.2.1 Gr&~]..Q,r;_ Arcus where plants more or less ¢over llw entire surfnce at'ea 
shall be ftlrtilizcd at n rate of 1 lb. of Nitrogen per npplicntion, per 1,000 square 
feett tour times per year in March, June, September nnd December. Fertilizer 
shall be compe-ted and approximal~~ly balanced as a 10·10·10. 

2.2.2 .s.lJ.rill>..s..:. "Usc a complete and !lpproximately balanced fertilizer such liS a lQ~lO· 
I 0. Apply at the ,·ate of I !b. of Nitrogen per 1,000 squM6 feet. Broadcast over 
the entire area under shrubs,, four times per year In Match, June, Sept0mbor and 
December. 

2.3 !l'l§~~CTS AND JJISEA~~ CONTRqLL FOH. PJ~At!l~: The Conlrrtclor is 
responsible tbr the treatment of insects and disense. The appropriate f\mgiclde or 
insecticide will be ttpplied In accordtlnce with state lllld local regulations and as weather 
nnd envin~nmontnl c(~nditions permit. In:~pect plnrlts weekly. Tho applications will be 
administered on em as need~d bnsis. 

2.4 ~EED..Q.Q.Nl'ROL IN J>L~ANTS BEDS: 

2.4.1 Tho Contractor shall Inspect and week plant beds wcokly for any weeds and 
ernmt grasses. 

2.4.2 Control weeds with use of herbicide:;, pre-emergent, nnd profcrobly1 by proper 
mununl removal of weeds and their r()ot systems. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



2.4.3 Remove noxious weeds common to tho area from planting areas by mechanical 
menns and dispose of properly. Do notleavo uprooted weeds in beds. 

2.4.4 Apply herbicide In a~ordnnce with manufacturers published instructions. 
2.4.5 Do not apply herbicide when wind speeds ure greC\ter 1han 2 mile:; per hour. The. 

ContrActor· shall provide all chemicals. 

2.5 MUI.CH: The Contractor shall apply n 3)) lt\yer of mulch 1wound all pnlms, shrubs, and 
groundcover fl!ld all othet· phml beds one time per yenr, 

2.6 PALM I.Rtflt~~: Pnlm trees are to be fertilized using 16-4-8 or 12-4-8 with minor 

PART3: 

elements. Apply 2/J lb. of fertilizer per Inch of palm lrunk in a dinmete1' four times 
per year in Mnrch, June, September and December. Adjust rates if you use other 
nnolysls. Palm tree trimming will be one time per year, scheduled according to the 
seed pl)d growth. 

LITTER lU~MOV AL 

3.1 Romove litter and dead vegetation fi·om job site dudng regular wcokly maintenance 
visits. 

PART4: IRlHGA TION SYSTEM 

4.1 Check Irrigation syl;tem monthly for proper functioning, Including start/stop times. 

4.2 Progrnm nutomatlc progrnmmable valve controllers for optimum watering of plnnl 
materials while maintaining wnter conservation practices. Adjust irrigation progrllm to 
compensate for seasonal water requirements. 

4.3 Repair damaged heads or !atcrn!s. R1lplaco dnmaged irrigation components, which 
cannot be repaired, with new functioning C<.)tllponents by same munufacturer, includlng 
the batteries where npplicahlc. The Contractor shall not exceed $150.00 per month 
without pri{)f written npprovul from lhe County. t\cccptable expenditures Include 

• f • I"' 'I t ' 1,1 ,., 1.., • .1 .. 1 ...... 4.,.!,,_ •·-•••""' ,...,...~, • ..,,..,,, ..... ...., ,....._~ ...... A .. II'\li'J .. f,.A,. 

All expenditures sholl be documented on monthly invoices. 

4.4 Adjust the system for moro ti·cquent wotering in very dry timos or drought conditions. 
Statt watering cycle so·thnt watering ends by 6:00 AM on wator cyole dnys. Properly 
wnt~.w [(lcolions of new planting os neGessnry. 

PAlrr 5: SAFETY 

.S.l Contractor will be responsible fol' safe comhtcl and usc of equipment on job sire. 

5.2 Contmctor, nnd any subcontrnclol·s, sh!lll provide Mntcrinl Safety Dntn. Sheets for all 
chemicnls used. This shall include any chemicals such as pest control or fertilization 
products. 

R e c e i v e d T i me Aug. 8. 2 0 14 2 : 4 0 PM No. 8 9 6 4 



I 

·.~ 

5.3 When chemicals arc applied, by Contractol' or any subcontractor, notices shnll be posted 
in the appl'opriate ll.rens advising whot WAS applied ond any restrictions ot' use of the mea, 
i.e. stay off the grass tor specitled limo period. 

PAR'f6: AD.DITJONAl.lU~QUIREMENTS 

6.1 contractor eJhall provide to maintenance staff a N.ritton 
xecor.d o~ wor.k perf:ormed eRch visit. 

6.2 
I~RROSION: 

Landscape Ccmtmctor to be responsible to monitor grounds for any erosion 
problems. When erosion Is found the landscape contntctor will be responsible for re­
contouritlg and re-planting the eroded area. 

Received Time Aug. 8. 2014 2:40PM No. 8964 



CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Trim All Lawn Service 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina Beach. FL 32034 
City 

tl. S-ti1-17B 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CM2152-Al 

State Zip 
Contractor's Administrator Name:---'C"'"a,..s""san,.,..,d,._,ra....,F...,a..,u..,lk...__ ________ Title: Account Representative 

Tel#: 904-206-2710 Fax: 904-491-8710 Email: __ __,tr""i"-'ma=ll~o;@..,g.,m.:.::a""'il""".c""o""m,___ _________ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: ___ _,_,A:.c:.gre'-"""em~en""t"'"fo><!r'-'L""a,..,n~ds,c:::ape=-M=at..,·n..,te"'"'n""'an""'c'""e ___________ Contract Valuef"..,2<l, :Jt 0 

Brief Description: __ _,A'""m""""en,d..,m""'e"'"'n"""t N=o'-'. lo.:..lf:...i~rs"""t"""E""xt,e""'ns""'i""on"""t""o'-'t""'he""'a=<gr=ee~m.,_,e""n;:..t :..::fo,._r..::la:!.:n""ds""c:::ap~e""'m=ai,_,n""te.,_,n==an=c""e"""fo""r'""'th"""e"-R""o""b.,e""rt'-'M.:..:.:...;. F,_,os~ter 
Justice Center. 

Contract Dates : From: __ to __ _ Status: New L Renew Amend# _W Affask Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _ Single Source ITB RFP _RFQ _Coop. _Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: CM2 I 52-A l Increase Amount of Existing Contract: No increase 

Oft>11f7t:2 -5.3'1413 
Department Head Signature Funding Source/ Acct # 

2.~~~~~. 

4. 
Date r:-? 

c.n 
CD 

Commen~=--------------------------------------

AL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

Ted Selby 
~/;?fet; 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLWWS: 

Revised 9124/lOil 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Office of Management & Budget 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 

~ 



May 

Contract Tracking No. CM2152-Al 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 / FIRST EXTENSION TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE Ml\INTENANCE 

ROBERT M. FOSTER JUSTICE CENTER 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this 27th day of 

2015 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMJ:SSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to 

as "County") and TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE, 97030 Elk Creek 

Court, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034, (hereinafter referred to 

as "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

September 17, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial 

term of one (1) year beginning October 1, 2014 and ending 

September 30, 2015, with an option to automatically renew on 

its anniversary date for same terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with Section 1 of the Agreement for 

Landscape Maintenance for the Robert M. Foster 

Justice Center (formerly the Nassau County Judicial 

Annex) dated September 17, 2014, the performance 

1 



Contract Tracking No. CM2152-Al 

period is hereby extended for an additional one (1) 

year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 

30, 2016. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in 

conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

3. Time is of the ·essence. 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
RIDA 

STATE OF F~Yic\o.. 
COUNTY OF ~S<).U 

Before me personally appeared, 
Jo.son L.ee. , who is personally known l or 

produced as identification, known 
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she 
executed said instrument for the purposes thereiri expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this \~ day of 

--t-4--""'~t-----
, 2015. 

Notary-Public-State of f\oY\do.. at large 
My Commission expires: ~be..r 30, Wli" 

2 



CONTRACTAPPROVALFORM 

CS-Ib-1 .3 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION CM2152-A2 
Name: Trim All Lawn Service, Inc. 

Address: 97030 Elk Creek Court Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
City State Zip 

C • Ad . . N Jason Lee T' 1 President ontractor s m1mstrator arne: Jt e: ----------------------------
Tel#: _(_9_04_)_2_06_-_27_1_0_ Fax: __ (9_0_4_) 4_9_1_-8_7_1_0_ Email: Cassandra.trimall@gmail.com 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

contract Name: Agreement for Landscape Maintenance Contract Value: $29,390.04 
Amendment No. 2/Second Extension to the Agreement for Landscape Maintenance at the Ro~ M. Foster Justice Center. 

BriefDescription: ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Contract Dates : From: to: Status: New Renew ~Amend# __ W Affask Order 

How Procured: Sole Source __ Single Source ITB RFP __ RFQ __ Coop. __ Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: ____________________ _ 

New Contract Dates: __ 1_0_11_11_6_ to 9130' 17; TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $29' 390.04 

~::::..~S PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

.l{,t.~~~~~;¢=:::::____ _ _..__,L__;L:.--_:fl~__ Facilities Maintenance Dept. 

Funding Source/ Acct # 

4. 

INAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

Ted Selby 

&Jf~!tr; 
Dilte 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Revised 912412012 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Office of Management & Budget 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



I 

Contract Tracking No. CM2152-A2 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 / SECOND EXTENSION TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

ROBERT M. FOSTER JUSTICE CENTER 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into. this Jbik day of 

2016 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision 

of the State of Florida, {hereinafter referred to as "County") 

and TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE, 97030 Elk Creek Court, Fernandina 

Beach, FL 32034, (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

September 17, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial 

term of one (1) year beginning October 1, 2014 and ending 

September 30, 2015, with an option to automatically renew on its 

anniversary date for same terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a renewal for the period 

of October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with Section 1 of the Agreement for 

Landscape Maintenance for the Robert M. Foster Justice 

Center (formerly the Nassau County Judicial Annex) 



Contract Tracking No. CM2152-A2 

dated September 17, 2014, the performance period is 

hereby extended for an additional one (1) year 

beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 

2017. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict 

with this Addendum shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

STATE OF ao_:~ 
COUNTY OF O __ .r::::.:.O::...S..l,.Sa.t.l.Bo!<l"'------

Before me personally appeared, / 
Ja.s<:)'('\ Lee. , who is personally known __ or 

produced as identification, known to 
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she 
executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this ~fh 
~~ 12016. 

day of 

CA.ej)£MA~~ 
Notary Signatur 

Notary-Public-State of 
My Commission expires: 

F\ovjda.... at large 
Se.p~ her 3o, ~D\ t 

CARRIE DARliNGTON 
Commission I FF 114121 
My Commission Expires 
Septembe• 30, 2011 

2 


